WHITEWATER

Community Development Authority
Board of Directors Meeting

AGENDA
Thursday, July 20, 2023 at 5:30 p.m.

Location: Municipal Building — Community Room 1** Floor

312 W. Whitewater St., Whitewater, Wi 53190
This will be an IN-PERSON and VIRTUAL MEETING

Citizens are welcome (and encouraged) to join us via computer, smart phone or telephone.
Citizen participation is welcome during topic discussion periods.

Join from a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone or Android device:
Please click this URL to join.
https://usO6web.zoom.us/j/84275444343?pwd=aTZGSnpuZmhpNCtzQ1FrNUZuWVh47z09
Passcode: 947960

Or join by phone: 312-626-6799
Webinar ID: 842 7544 4343
Passcode: 947960

All agenda items are subject to discussion and/or action. A quorum of the Common Council may be present. This
notice is given to inform the public that no formal action by the Common Council will be taken at this meeting.

1) Administrative Items.

a) Call to Order.
b) Roll Call.

c) Declaration of Conflict of Interest. Would any member(s) of the Board wish to declare any
known conflict of interest with the items presented on today’s CDA Board Agenda?

d) Hearing of Citizen Comments: No formal CDA Action will be taken during this meeting although
issues raised may become a part of a future agenda. Items on the agenda may not be discussed
at this time.

To make a comment during this period, or during any agenda item: On a computer or
handheld device, locate the controls on your computer to raise your hand. You may need to
move your mouse to see these controls. On a traditional telephone, dial *6 to unmute your
phone and dial *9 to raise your hand.

2) Approval of Minutes: CDA Board Meeting June 15, 2023.

3) Review and Acknowledge Financial Statements: Period Ending June 30, 2023.

4) Updates and Discussion:

a) Discussion: Updates to Commercial Fagade Loan Program Manual.



5)

6)

7)

8)

b) Update: Status of Vacant Land listing Contract for sale of City-owned properties.
c) Update: Status of Recruitment for Economic Development Director Position.
d) Update: Economic Development Activity Report.

EXECUTIVE SESSION. Adjourn to Closed Session, TO RECONVENE, pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes
19.85(1)(e) “Deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public properties, the investing of public
funds, or conducting other specified public business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons
require a closed session. Items to be discussed:

(a) ALDIs Development Agreement (1380-1390 West Main Street).
RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION. Reconvene to open session for possible action on Closed Session
item.

Board Member Requests for Future Agenda Items:

a) Create policy between the CDA and City regarding transfers of residual equity from the CDA to
the City.

b) CDA Alternative Revenue Streams.

c) Director to visit (virtual/in-person) with Whitewater’s employers.
(The above matters may be discussed at this meeting but no substantive action will be taken.)

Adjournment.
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City Of

WHITEWATER

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Board of Directors Meeting — June 15, 2023

MINUTES

Call to Order and Roll Call. Chairman Singer called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. PRESENT: Joe
Kromholz, Jon Kachel, Patrick Singer, Jim Allen, Lukas Schreiber, Jeff Knight. ABSENT: Thayer
Coburn. STAFF PRESENT: John Weidl (City Manager), Brad Marquardt (Public Works Director),
Bonnie Miller (CDA Administrative Assistant). GUESTS: Kristin Fish-Peterson (Redevelopment
Resources).

Declaration of Conflict of Interest. None.

Hearing of Citizen Comments: None.

Approval of Minutes: Moved by Knight to approve the Minutes of the May 18, 2023 CDA Board
Meeting. Motion seconded by Allen. AYES: Kachel, Allen, Singer, Kromholz, Schreiber, Knight.
NOES: None. ABSENT: Coburn. Motion passed.

Review and Acknowledge Financial Statements: Moved by Allen to acknowledge the Financial
Statements for period ending May 31, 2023. Motion seconded by Schreiber. AYES: Allen, Knight,
Kachel, Schreiber, Kromholz, Singer. NOES: None. ABSENT: Coburn. Motion passed.

Review Draft #2 Affordable Housing Policy (Rev. 6/9/23) and possible recommendation for
consideration by the Common Council. City Manager Weidl opened the discussion with a summary of
the current status of the Draft Affordable Housing Policy. The draft policy prepared the City’s consultant

Kristen Fish-Peterson (Redevelopment Resources) and was presented to the public at an open forum in
April, followed by one-on-meetings and phone conversations with developers and various stakeholders in
the community that expressed interest in participating in the discussion.

Ms. Fish-Peterson stated that we received feedback from various sources, including interviews with
developers conducted in coordination with Neighborhood Services Director Chris Bennett.

Ms. Fish-Peterson provided a brief summary of some minor language changes made such as replacing the
term “low income” with “affordable housing opportunities” making it clear that the Statutes require that
75% of the fund must be spent on affordable housing and 25% on other housing. She further stated
feedback from the public and contractors regarding the proposed incentive numbers was positive, but
received mixed feedback on the proposed capital contribution to the City’s existing Housing
Rehabilitation Loan Fund which has a very low balance restricting the ability to make new loans. Kachel
commented that this type of program is very positive and encourages others in the neighborhoods to fix
up their homes.



City Manager Weidl stated that local developers suggested that the City put together single-family lots
(land acquisition and installation of infrastructure) and selling them. Weidl further stated that City staff
agrees that this is something that would be a need in the community, and Ms. Fish-Peterson stated that the
incentive would not be restricted to developing a subdivision and that a single home built on an in-fill lot
could qualify. Weidl clarified that this language is what is generally required for TID financing and
stated that there is a different structure for the developer side vs. the homebuyer side with different
threshholds as to income qualification.

Weidl requested direction from the Board as to how they want to vet proposed projects, either by the
Economic Development Director or by the Board of Directors in a transparent manner. Ms. Fish-Peterson
summarized the down payment assistance for homebuyer eligibility and application and stated that a
homebuyer can stack City assistance with other assistance from the County. Discussion ensued as to who
would be “elected official” approving the policy. It was confirmed by Weidl and Singer that CDA
recommends to Council and they adopt.

Chairman Singer then opened the meeting for public comment. Brian Schanen (441 S. Buckingham
Boulevard) strongly urged that the CDA require owner-occupancy of these affordable housing units
granted by this program and stressed the difficulty he had finding a home to purchase. Schanen further
stated that statistics show that the ratio of owner-occupied housing vs. rental housing favors renters.
Sherry Stanek (415 S. Douglas Court) stated that the 30% owner occupied housing in the community
affects the ability to staff volunteer opportunities, board and commissions and other important things; to
have a vibrant, successful community, we need owner-occupied housing. Chairman Singer closed the
public comment portion and returned discussion to the Board.

Singer introduced a revised policy provided to the Board prior to the meeting. Knight stated that the draft
proposal was solid and felt that the City should be fighting for single-family, owner occupied homes.
Knight further commented that R-0 zoning restriction would be prohibitive to developers and that zoning
would be a Plan Commission role, rather than CDA. Knight went on to state that developers have a large
amount of money at risk and object to more regulations and the developers will have a problem with R-O
zoning. Knight supported language that would enforce some kind of restriction to ensure single-family
home ownership. Weidl stated that he would support a deed restriction for owner-occupied housing.
Weidl objected to omitting application process/qualifications for developer section. Kachel inquired as to
the price of building a home. Ms. Fish-Peterson stated that you could build a 1,400 square foot home,
cheapest of everything, 2-3 bedrooms, 1.5 bathrooms, unfinished basement for $318,000 not including the
lot. Knight referenced the fluctuating market conditions causing difficulties for people trying to sell their
home. Kromholz referenced requirements in this program limiting to single-family home ownership and
was concerned about a deed restriction because they don’t hold up. Allen referenced R-0 zoning and read
in statement from Russell Walton (local developer) objecting to that limitation and mentioned the
financial risk involved from the developer side. Allen supported deed restriction for owner-occupied for a
specific period of time with a penalty.



Knight referenced approximately 7 new homes have been built in the last 10 years and stated that with
this program, there would be 56 new homes. Weidl again referenced the use of a deed restriction and
Knight objected. Singer mentioned that the Common Council will have the final say.

It was moved by Knight moved to recommend his revised policy (redlined). Weidl said that Knight’s
draft was not on the agenda and public hasn’t seen it and doesn’t meet the 72-hour notice requirement.
Weidl said we could allow amending the draft from packet section by section. The motion failed for lack
of a second.

Knight moved to approve the Policy as originally included in the packet; Kachel seconded. Singer
directed the Board to review/amend the Policy by section.

Moved by Knight to adopt SECTION I. PURPOSE as presented in the redlined draft; seconded by
Schreiber. AYES: Motion approved by unanimous voice vote (6).

Moved by Knight to strike the word “must” after the word “increment” at Line 7 and replace with the
word “shall” in SECTION II. GUIDELINES. Background. Seconded by Schreiber. AYES: Motion
passed by unanimous voice vote (6).

Moved by Knight to amend Section IIl PROCEDURE. A.2.a. to strike “$500,000” and insert “$700,000”;
strike the word “County” and replace with “HUD” and add “for Walworth and Jefferson Counties”; strike
the words “as established in section E of this policy.” Motion seconded by Schreiber. Motion passed by
unanimous voice vote (6).

Moved by Knight to approve Section A.3.a. through Section A.3.f. as presented in the Redlined Draft.
Seconded by Schreiber. Kromholz expressed concern regarding use of a deed restriction and concern for
the incentive limit on developer that develops two separate projects. Weidl stated that the intent is to
limit the incentive per developer. Michael Smith (327 E. Clay Unit 29) commented that the current sale
price of a home is over $300,000 and expressed concern for the ability of families to qualify for a

mortgage. Jill Gerber, 234 S. Pleasant St. questioned the use of R-0 being a restriction and being able to
enforce a deed restriction. Singer provided background on the creation of the R-0 zoning limiting homes
in close proximity to the University to two unrelated persons and stated that he was open to the use of the
deed restriction. Sherry Stanek, would like to see this go to the Common Council with both the option of
R-0 or the deed restriction for the Common Council to consider. Singer confirmed that the Common
Council would be the body deciding its adoption. Knight cautioned against the use of “spot zoning”.
Krombholz stated that a $5,000 fine for conversion of a home under this program to rental unit was an
insufficient deterrent to conversion to a rental property. Moved by Singer and seconded by Kromholz to
amend the proposed amendment to the original motion, to add subparagraph 3.g. requiring a deed
restriction that would sunset after 10 years from date of the loan restricting rental of the home, requiring
immediate repayment of the loan plus an additional $5,000 penalty if the home is converted to a rental
unit, and providing for a hardship waiver approved by the CDA. Motion passed by unanimous voice
vote. Lisa Dawsey-Smith, 273 N. Fremont St. would like to see a legal opinion regarding the amended

policy and if restriction also applies to Airbnb’s before this is considered by another body. Voice vote on



original motion (Knight/Schreiber) approving Section A.3. (Knight./Schreiber) as amended
(Singer/Kromholz) passed by unanimous voice vote (6).

Moved by Knight to approve Section A.4. Capital Contribution to Homeowner Rehab Revolving
Loan Fund as presented in the redlined version; add Section A.S. as presented in the redlined version
and with additional language “requiring a deed restriction that would sunset after 10 years from the date
of loan restricting rental of the home, requiring immediate repayment of the loan plus an additional
$5,000 penalty if the home is converted to a rental unit, and providing for a hardship waiver approved by
the CDA.”; and add Section A.6 as presented in the redlined version. Motion seconded by Schreiber.
Motion passed by unanimous voice vote (6).

Moved by Knight and seconded by Schreiber to approve Section C. Eligibility and Application as
presented in the Redlined Draft. Motion passed by unanimous voice vote (6).

Moved by Knight and seconded by Kachel to strike Section C.3. Application — Developers in its
entirety. Weidl stated that eliminating this step would probably be rejected by the Council; these are
minimum requirements of our financial advisors (Ehlers & Associates) who provide a report on all
proposals utilizing TIF funds and should be required at some level. Knight suggested having the
Common Council come up with a streamline version of the requirements. Kromholz preferred to leave it
as is with a recommendation that the Common Council streamline the process. Ms. Fish-Peterson stated
that there should be a process, regardless of whether it is at staff level or CDA level. Moved by
Kromholz to amended the original amendment to strike Section C.3. Application — Developers in its
entirety and substitute the following language: “City staff shall develop a process for vetting and
approving the projects going forward to be approved by City Council.” Seconded by Knight. Roll Call
Vote: AYES: Singer, Allen, Kromholz, Kachel, Knight. NOES: Schreiber. ABSENT: Coburn.

Roll call vote on original motion to strike Section C.3. Application -Developers in its entirety.
(Knight/Kachel) AYES: Kachel, Knight. NOES: Allen, Singer, Kromholz, Schreiber. Motion defeated.
Weidl stated his desire that the approval the vetting process not be delegated to the Manager but rather,
approved by the Common Council.

Michael Smith (327 E. Clay Unit 29) restated his concern regarding affordability for families with
combined income of less than the County Median Household Income (approx. $65,000 for Walworth
County). Weidl stated that the Policy will use HUD median income ($90,000) rather than County median
income. Kristen went on to provide more information. Brian Schanen (441 S. Buckingham Blvd.)
provided statistical analysis of buying power using teacher as example. Sherry Stanek (415 S. Douglas
Court) pointed out that not every home buyer under the program will be a first-time home buyer.

Moved by Schreiber to amend Section D.1.a. to replace “County Median Income” with “HUD Median
Income” and seconded by Knight. Motion passed by unanimous voice vote (6).



Roll call vote on original motion (Knight/Kachel) to recommend adoption of the Affordable Housing
Fund Policy, as amended, to the Common Council. Roll call vote - AYES: Allen, Singer, Kachel,
Kromholz, Knight, Schreiber. NOES: None. ABSENT: Coburn. Motion passed.

Discussion regarding CDA Facade Loan Program, including application materials. Weidl stated
that he would like feedback from the Board regarding modernizing the CDA Fagade Loan Program to

allow for grants.
Economic Development Activity Report. Weidl stated that the Plan & Architectural Review

Commission approved the Aldi site and A-1 Packaging site plans. Weidl are still recruiting for a
permanent staff member.

Board Member Requests for Future Agenda Items:

Create policy between the CDA and City regarding transfers of residual equity from the CDA to the City.
CDA Alternative Revenue Streams.
Director to visit (virtual/in-person) with Whitewater’s employers.

Adjournment. Moved by Schreiber, seconded by Kromholz to adjourn the meeting. Motion passed by
unanimous voice vote. Chairman Singer adjourned the meeting at 7:15 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Bonnie Miller, Recorder



CITY OF WHITEWATER
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
900-49265-56 TRANSFER TID #4 AFFORD HOUSING .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .00 100.0
900-49266-56 TRANSFER TID #11-ADMIN .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
900-49267-56 TRANSFER TID #12-ADMIN .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
900-49268-56 TRANSFER TID #13-ADMIN .00 .00 35,000.00 35,000.00 .0
900-49290-56 GENERAL FUND TRANSFER .00 32,500.00 32,500.00 .00 100.0
900-49300-56 FUND BALANCE APPLIED .00 .00 63,244.84 63,244.84 .0
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 82,500.00 190,744.84 108,244.84 433
TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 82,500.00 190,744.84 108,244.84 43.3
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 07/06/2023 03:35PM PAGE: 1



CITY OF WHITEWATER

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL  YTDACTUAL BUDGET AMOUNT VARIANCE % OF BUDGET

CDA
900-56500-111 SALARIES .00 4,950.00 83,999.92 79,049.92 5.9
900-56500-115 WAGES/PART-TIME/PERMANENT 1,906.88 11,106.59 23,063.04 11,956.45 48.2
900-56500-151 FRINGE BENEFITS 147.98 2,434.19 34,079.72 31,645.53 71
900-56500-210 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 60.00 60.00 3,535.00 3,475.00 1.7
900-56500-212 LEGAL SERVICES .00 .00 12,625.00 12,625.00 .0
900-56500-215 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 133.24 8,761.24 2,525.00 ( 6,236.24) 347.0
900-56500-219 AUDIT FEES .00 .00 4,040.00 4,040.00 .0
900-56500-222 COUNTY/REGIONAL ECON DEV .00 .00 9,342.50 9,342.50 .0
900-56500-223 MARKETING .00 485.00 2,525.00 2,040.00 19.2
900-56500-224 SOFTWARE/HARDWARE MAINTENANCE 2,927.76 3,910.23 7,012.02 3,101.79 55.8
900-56500-225 TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATION 134.07 1,167.12 2,210.34 1,043.22 52.8
900-56500-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 47.57 190.02 606.00 415.98 314
900-56500-311 POSTAGE .00 32.28 202.00 169.72 16.0
900-56500-320 DUES .00 11,179.00 1,191.80 ( 9,987.20) 938.0
900-56500-325 PUBLIC EDUCATION .00 195.00 50.50 ( 144.50) 386.1
900-56500-330 TRAVEL EXPENSE .00 .00 3,737.00 3,737.00 .0
900-56500-341 MISC EXPENSE 202.00 202.00 00 ( 202.00) .0
TOTAL CDA 5,5659.50 44,672.67 190,744.84 146,072.17 234
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 5,659.50 44,672.67 190,744.84 146,072.17 23.4
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 5,559.50) 37,827.33 00 ( 37,827.33) .0

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 07/06/2023  03:35PM PAGE: 2



CITY OF WHITEWATER Check Register - Totaling by Fund KD for the CDA
Check Issue Dates: 06/01/2023 - 06/30/2023

Page:

1

Jul 06, 2023 02:25PM

Repoit Criteria:
Report type: GL detail
Invoice Detail. GL account = 9001000000-90099999999,9101000000-91099999999

GL Check Check  Vendor Notes Description Invoice Invoice Invoice
Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount
800

06/23 06/08/2023 95313 8438 JAMES LEASING LLC MAY 2023 COPIES CHARGE 12777 900-56500-310 7.72
06/23 06/23/2023 900188 8487 US BANK KAREN DIETER-WEDA CDADIRECTOR AD JUNE 2023 900-56500-210 60.00
06/23 06/23/2023 900188 8487 US BANK JOHN § WEIDL-MARS RES  CDA-ED lunch meeting with Briochn Builders JUNE 2023 900-56500-215 46.10
06/23 06/23/2023 900188 8487 US BANK JOHN S WEIDL-TST* THES CDA-Meeting with the Gildemeisters JUNE 2023 900-56500-215 7.89
06/23 06/23/2023 900188 8487 US BANK JOHN S WEIDL-CKE*WHINE  CDA-ED lunch meeting with Anderson Commercial JUNE 2023 900-56500-215 26.05
06/23 06/23/2023 900188 8487 US BANK JOHN S WEIDL-TST* EAGLE  CDA-ED lunch meeting JUNE 2023 900-56500-215 28.10
06/23 06/23/2023 900188 8487 US BANK JOHN S WEIDL-MARS RES ~ CDA-ED lunch meeting JUNE 2023 900-56500-215 25.10
06/23 06/23/2023 900188 8487 US BANK JEREMIAH THOMAS-STER| SHREDDING SVCS JUNE 2023 900-56500-310 39.85
06/23 06/23/2023 900188 8487 US BANK JOHN S WEIDL-KWIK TRIP CDA-ED Jefferson Co Housing Summit JUNE 2023 900-56500-341 57.00
06/23 06/23/2023 900188 8487 US BANK JOHN S WEIDL-KWIK TRIP CDA-Fuel for Gateway Business Park Tour in Beloit JUNE 2023 900-56500-341 75.00
06/23 06/23/2023 900188 8487 US BANK JOHN § WEIDL-KWIK TRIP CDA-Fuel for ED meeting JUNE 2023 900-56500-341 45.00
06/23 08/23/2023 900188 8487 US BANK JOHN S WEIDL-KWIK TRIP CDA-Fuel for ED meeting JUNE 2023 900-56500-341 25.00

Total 900: 442.81

Grand Totals: 442.81

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



900-11100
900-18000
900-19021
900-19999

900-21100
900-21106
900-29011

900-34300

CITY OF WHITEWATER
BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2023

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND

ASSETS

CASH

GASB 68-WRS NET PENSION ASSETS
GASB 68-WRS DOR

GASB 68-PENSION CLEARING ACCT

TOTALASSETS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
WAGES CLEARING
GASB 68-WRS DIR

TOTAL LIABILITIES

FUND EQUITY

PROPRIETARY CAPITAL

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:
REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE

TOTAL FUND EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

BEGINNING ACTUAL ACTUAL ENDING
BALANCE THIS MONTH THIS YEAR BALANCE
47,001.45 ( 5,659.50) 35,395.28 82,396.73
15,657.39 .00 .00 15,657.39
30,592.68 .00 .00 30,592.68
3,479.00 .00 .00 3,479.00
96,730.52 ( 5,5659.50) 35,395.28 132,125.80
906.21 .00 906.21) .00
1,525.84 .00 1,525.84) .00
36,871.45 .00 .00 36,871.45
39,303.50 .00 2,432.05) 36,871.45
57,427.02 .00 .00 57,427.02
.00 ( 5,559.50) 37,827.33 37,827.33
.00 ( 5,559.50) 37,827.33 37,827.33
57,427.02 ( 5,559.50) 37,827.33 95,254.35
96,730.52 ( 5,659.50) 35,395.28 132,125.80




CITY OF WHITEWATER

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

CDA PROGRAMS FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
CAPITAL CAT-SEED FUND REV
910-43015-00 CAPCAT INT-BLUE LINE $64,614 .00 1,447.05 00 ( 1,447.05) .0
910-43017-00 CAPCAT INT-BLUE LINE $36,600 .00 5,724.83 00 ( 5,724.83) .0
TOTAL CAPITAL CAT-SEED FUND REV .00 7,171.88 00 ( 7,171.88) .0
ACTION LOAN REVENUE
910-46001-00 INT INC-ACTION-LRN DEPOT $41K 80.87 515.85 .00 ( 516.85) .0
910-46003-00 INT INC-ACTION-BIKEWISE $23K .00 30.64 00 ( 30.64) 0
910-46006-00 INT INC-ACTION-BLUELINE $34K .00 336.47 00 ( 336.47) Ki]
910-46007-00 INT INC-ACTION-BLUELINE $45K .00 434.91 00 ( 434.91) .0
910-46008-00 INT INC-ACTION-SAFEPRO $100K .00 100.00 00 ( 100.00) 0
TOTAL ACTION LOAN REVENUE 80.87 1,417.87 00 ( 1,417.87) .0
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
910-48103-00 INTEREST INCOME-FACADE 98.26 535.23 .00 ( 535.23) .0
910-48104-00 INTEREST INCOME-HOUSING 57.19 311.53 .00 ( 311.53) .0
910-48108-00 INTEREST INCOME-SEED FUND 217.39 249.11 .00 ( 249.11) .0
910-48109-00 INTEREST INCOME-ACTION FUND 4,324.22 23,040.66 .00 ( 23,040.66) .0
910-48601-00 MISC INCOME .00 33.51 .00 ( 33.51) .0
910-48605-00 RENTAL INCOME-CROP LEASES .00 15,876.00 00 ( 15,876.00) .0
910-48680-00 ADMINISTRATION FEE~LOANS 13,305.00 13,305.00 00 ( 13,305.00) .0
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 18,002.06 53,351.04 00 ( 53,351.04) .0
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 18,082.93 61,940.79 00 ( 61,940.79) .0
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 07/06/2023  03:35PM PAGE: 3



CITY OF WHITEWATER
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

CDA PROGRAMS FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL  YTDACTUAL  BUDGET AMOUNT VARIANCE % OF BUDGET

CDAPROGRAMS
910-56500-212 LEGAL/PROFESSIONAL/MARKETING 34.00 44.00 .00 ( 44.00) .0
910-56500-219 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 13,305.00 13,700.24 .00 ( 13,700.24) .0
TOTAL CDA PROGRAMS 13,339.00 13,744.24 .00 ( 13,744.24) .0
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 13,339.00 13,744.24 00 ( 13,744.24) .0
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 4,743.93 48,196.55 .00 ( 48,196.55) .0

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 07/06/2023  03:35PM PAGE: 4



ACTION-BIKEWISE-$23,099

ACTION-MEEPER-$82,310

06/06/2023 ACH PAYMENT-PAUQUETTE CENTER LOAN RECV
06/06/2023 ACH PAYMENT-PAUQUETTE CENTER LOAN RECV
06/01/2023 ACH PAYMENT-ACTION-LEARNING DEPOT $41,294
06/01/2023 ACH PAYMENT-INT INC-ACTION-LRN DEPOT $41K
06/01/2023 ACH PAYMENT-ACTION-LEARNING DEPOT $41,294
-INT INC-ACTION-SAFEPRO $100K

-INT INC-ACTION-SAFEPRO $100K

-ACTION-BIKEWISE-$23,099

-INT INC-ACTION-BIKEWISE $23K

-ACTION-BUS DEV-BUS PARK-XXX127

-CAP CAT-BLUELINE BATT-$64,614

-CAPCAT INT-BLUE LINE $64,614

-ACTION-BUS DEV-BUS PARK-XXX127

-CAP CAT-BLUELINE BATT $36,600

-CAPCAT INT-BLUE LINE $36,600

-ACTION-BUS DEV-BUS PARK-XXX127

LAND

PAUQUETTE CENTER LOAN RECV Principal Debit 910-13500 (1,289.52) 06/06/2023 ACH PAYMENT
PAUQUETTE CENTER LOAN RECV 910-11800 1,289.52 06/06/2023 ACH PAYMENT
ACTION-LEARNING DEPOT $41,294 Principal  Credit 910-13501 (617.18) 06/01/2023 ACH PAYMENT
INT INC-ACTION-LRN DEPOT $41K Interest Credit 910-46001-00 (80.87) 06/01/2023 ACH PAYMENT
ACTION-LEARNING DEPOT $41,294 910-11800 698.05 06/01/2023 ACH PAYMENT
INT INC-ACTION-SAFEPRO $100K Interest Credit 910-46008-00
INT INC-ACTION-SAFEPRO $100K 910-11800
Principal Credit 910-13503
INT INC-ACTION-BIKEWISE $23K Interest Credit 910-46003-00
ACTION-BUS DEV-BUS PARK-XXX127 910-11800
CAP CAT-BLUELINE BATT-$64,614 Principal Credit 910-15015
CAPCAT INT-BLUE LINE $64,614 Interest Credit 910-43015-00
ACTION-BUS DEV-BUS PARK-XXX127 910-11800
CAP CAT-BLUELINE BATT $36,600 Principal Credit 910-15017
CAPCAT INT-BLUE LINE $36,600 Interest Credit 910-43017-00
ACTION-BUS DEV-BUS PARK-XXX127 910-11800
910.11800 ACTION-BUSINESS DEV / XXX127 Total Deposit Credit  910-11800 asTE b
PAUQUETTE CENTER LOAN RECV PrincipAL  Debit 910-13500 (1,289.52) 06/06/2023 ACH PAYMENT
ACTION-MEEPER TECH-$97,907 Principal Credit 910-13504 REQUESTED TO HAVE ALL PAYMENTS STOPPED
INT INC-ACTION-MEEPER $97K Interest Credit 910-46004-00 REQUESTED TO HAVE ALL PAYMENTS STOPPED
Principal  Credit 910-13505 REQUESTED TO HAVE ALL PAYMENTS STOPPED
INT INC-ACTION-MEEPER $82K Interest Credit 910-46005-00 REQUESTED TO HAVE ALL PAYMENTS STOPPED
ACTION-LEARNING DEPOT $41,294 Principal Credit 910-13501 (617.18) 06/01/2023 ACH PAYMENT
INT INC-ACTION-LRN DEPOT $41K Interest Credit 910-46001-00 (80.87) 06/01/2023 ACH PAYMENT
ACTION-SAFEPRO TECH $100K Principal  Credit 910-13509
INT INC-ACTION-SAFEPRO $100K Interest Credit 910-46008-00
910.11900-C/ y _ TotalDeposit Credit  910-11900 -
LEGAL/PROFESSIONAL/MARKETING 910-56500-212 34.00 BICYCLEWISE MORTAGE SATISFACTION
LEGAL/PROFESSIONAL/MARKETING 910-56500-212
910-18350
ACTION-BUS DEV-BUS PARK-XXX127 910-11800 (34.00) BICYCLEWISE MORTAGE SATISFACTION



910-22000
910-25100
910-26101

$10-30110
910-34300
910-34400

CITY OF WHITEWATER

BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2023

CDA PROGRAMS FUND

LIABILITIES

ACCUM DEPREC-BUILDING
DUE TO GENERAL FUND
DEF REVENUE-FD 610-CDBG

TOTAL LIABILITIES

FUND EQUITY

CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL
PROPRIETARY CAPITAL
RESERVE FOR LAND PURCHASES

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:
REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE

TOTAL FUND EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

BEGINNING ACTUAL ACTUAL ENDING

BALANCE THIS MONTH THIS YEAR BALANCE
1,461,118.56 .00 .00 1,461,118.56
3,698.00 .00 3,698.00) .00
851,866.00 .00 .00 851,866.00
2,316,682.56 .00 3,698.00) 2,312,984.56
456,815.37 .00 .00 456,815.37
6,481,055.26 .00 .00 6,481,055.26
238,031.94 .00 .00 238,031.94
.00 4,743.93 48,196.55 48,196.55
.00 4,743.93 48,196.55 48,196.55
7,175,902.57 4,743.93 48,196.55 7,224,099.12
9,492,585.13 4,743.93 44,498.55 9,537,083.68




910-11600
910-11702
910-11800
910-11801
$10-11900
810-13500
910-13501
910-13503
910-13504
910-13505
910-13506
910-13507
910-13508
910-13509
910-13510
910-13999
910-14000
910-14001
910-14003
910-14006
$10-14009
910-14011

9810-14013
910-14016
910-14025
910-14026
910-14030
910-14031
910-14038
910-14039
910-14040
910-15000
910-15003
910-15004
910-15006
910-15011

910-15012
910-15015
910-15017
910-15018
910-15999
910-16008
910-17002
910-17999
910-18103
910-18350
910-18360

ASSETS

CDBG-HOUSING CHK-1CSB XXX450
FACADE CKING-1ST CIT- XXX442
ACTION-BUS DEV-BUS PARK-XXX127
ACTION-LAND PURCHASE-XXX127
CAP CAT-ASSOC BK XXXXX3734
PAUQUETTE CENTER LOAN RECV
ACTION-LEARNING DEPOT $41,294
ACTION-BIKEWISE-$23,099
ACTION-MEEPER TECH-$97,907
ACTION-MEEPER-$82,310
ACTION-BLUE LINE $34,520
ACTION-BLUE LINE $45,457
ACTION-FINE FOOD ARTS $31,810
ACTION-SAFEPRO TECH $100K
ACTION-SWSPOT/GILDEMEISTER 54K
ACTION LOAN-LOAN LOSS RESERVE
CDBG HOUSING-MO301

CDBG HOUSING-A8416

CDBG HOUSING-BS35

CDBG HOUSING-C932

CDBG HOUSING-J8802

CDBG HOUSING-M8501

CDBG HOUSING-P954

CDBG HOUSING-V902

CDBG HOUSING-M0801

CDBG HOUSING-B0803-0901

CDBG HOUSING-HO#13-2016

CDBG HOUSING-HO#4

CDBG HOUSING-HO#14

CDBG HOUSING-HO#15

CDBG HOUSING-HO#18

CAP CAT-SLIPSTREAM-$102,500
CAP CAT-SLIPSTREAM-$42,000

CAP CAT-MEEPER TECH-$102,000
CAP CAT- ROYAL-INVENT-27.5K
CAP CAT-ROYAL-SCANALYTICS-95K
CAP CAT-ROYAL-INVENTALATOR-75K
CAP CAT-BLUELINE BATT-$64,614
CAP CAT-BLUELINE BATT $36,600
CAP CAT-RECRUITCHUTE $51,050
CAP CAT-LOAN LOSS RESERVE
FACADE-BOWERS HOUSE LLC $50K
UDAG-SLIPSTREAM-LOC
UDAG-LOAN LOSS RESERVE

LOAN DUE FROM FD 610-CDBG
LAND

REAL ESTATE

TOTALASSETS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CITY OF WHITEWATER
BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2023

CDA PROGRAMS FUND

BEGINNING ACTUAL ACTUAL ENDING

BALANCE THIS MONTH THIS YEAR BALANCE
13,790.70 57.19 311.53 14,102.23
23,693.95 98.26 535.23 24,229.18
261,460.54 6,277.79 112,871.62 374,332.16
702,295.93 00 ( 11,000.00) 691,295.93
9,134.66 217.39 108,634.99 117,769.65
12737152 ( 1,289.52) ( 7,737.12) 119,634.40
27,3174 ( 617.18) ( 3,672.45) 23,644.69
4,716.24 00 ( 4,716.24) .00
81,791.63 00 81,791.63) .00
71,814.49 00 71,814.49) 00
25,975.45 00 25,975.45) .00
35,039.56 00 ( 35,039.56) 00
30,000.00 .00 .00 30,000.00
100,000.00 .00 .00 100,000.00
54,000.00 00 .00 54,000.00
( 153,606.12) .00 153,606.12 .00
8,220.00 .00 .00 8,220.00
10,203.84 .00 00 10,203.84
18,420.02 .00 .00 18,420.02
8,062.00 .00 .00 8,062.00
10,818.00 .00 .00 10,818.00
11,000.90 .00 .00 11,000.90
11,000.00 00 .00 11,000.00
12,504.15 .00 .00 12,504.15
18,422.00 .00 .00 18,422.00
34,448.00 .00 .00 34,448.00
8,000.00 00 .00 8,000.00
37,795.00 .00 .00 37,795.00
18,000.00 00 00 18,000.00
36,815.00 .00 .00 36,815.00
4,235.00 .00 .00 4,235.00
102,500.00 .00 .00 102,500.00
42,000.00 00 .00 42,000.00
102,000.00 00 102,000.00) .00
27,500.00 00 .00 27,500.00
97,500.00 .00 .00 97,500.00
77,500.00 .00 .00 77,500.00
64,614.00 00 64,614.00) .00
36,600.00 00 ( 36,600.00) .00
51,050.00 .00 .00 51,050.00
( 102,000.00) .00 102,000.00 .00
75,000.00 .00 00 75,000.00
12,500.00 00 .00 12,500.00
( 12,500.00) .00 .00 12,500.00)
851,866.00 .00 .00 851,866.00
275,171.53 00 11,500.00 286,671.53
6,128,544.00 00 00 6,128544.00
9,492,585.13 4,743.93 44,498.55  9,537,083.68




910-13500
910-13501
910-13503

910-13504
910-13505

910-13506
910-13507
910-13508
910-13509
910-13510

N

SSRGS R A Sy 3
PAUQUETTE CENTER LOAN RECV $88,660.00

ACTION-LEARNING DEPOT $41,294 $41,294.63
ACTION-BIKEWISE-$23,099 $23,099.36
'ACTION-MEEPER TECH-$97,907 - $97,907.69
ACTION-MEEPER-$82,310 $82,310.00
ACTION-BLUE LINE $34,520 $34,520.75
ACTION-BLUE LINE $45,457 $45,457.82
ACTION-FINE FOOD ARTS $31,810 $30,000.00
ACTION-SAFEPRO TECH $100K $104,940.00
ACTION-SWSPOT/GILDEMEISTER 54K $54,000.00
UDAG-SLIPSTREAM-LOC

91 002

o

910-13999
910-17999

910-16008

910-15003
910-15004
910-15006
910-15011
910-15012
910-15015
910-15017
910-15018

ACTION LOAN-LOAN LOSS RESERVE
UDAG-LOAN LOSS RESERVE

FACAE-BOWERS HOUSE LLC $50K 0

$12,500.00

$24,261.87

$30,000.00
$100,000.00
$54,000.00
$12,500.00

$0.00
($12.,500.00)

75,000.00

© $120,923.92

CAL
1,289.52
617.18

fisy

1,289.52
698.05

119,634.40

$23,644.69
$0.00

GL
$119,634.40

$23,644.69
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$30,000.00
$100,000.00
$54,000.00

($12,500.00)

ALANCE

CAP CAT-SLIPSfREAM-$102.500

CAP CAT-SLIPSTREAM-§42,000 ~$42,000.00
CAP CAT-MEEPER TECH-$102,000 $102,000.00
CAP CAT- ROYAL-INVENT-27.5K $27,500.00
CAP CAT-ROYAL-SCANALYTICS-95K $97,500.00
CAP CAT-ROYAL-INVENTALATOR-75K $77,500.00
CAP CAT-BLUELINE BATT-64,614 $64,614.00
CAP CAT-BLUELINE BATT $36,600 $36,600.00
$51,050.00

CAP CAT-RECRUITCHUTE $51,050

~ TOTALS  $601,264.00

910-15999

910-14000
910-14001
910-14003
910-14006
910-14009
910-14011
910-14013
910-14016
910-14025
910-14026
910-14030
910-14031
910-14038
910-14039
910-14040

910-14999

910-35000

CAP CAT-LOAN LOSS RESERVE

CDBG HOUSING-M0301 $8,220.00
CDBG HOUSING-A8416 $10,203.84
CDBG HOUSING-B935 $18,420.02
CDBG HOUSING-C932 $8,062.00
CDBG HOUSING-J8802 $10,818.00
CDBG HOUSING-M8501 $11,000.90
CDBG HOUSING-P954 $11,000.00
CDBG HOUSING-V902 $12,504.15
CDBG HOUSING-M0801 $18,422.00
CDBG HOUSING-B0803-0901 $34,448.00
CDBG HOUSING-HO#13-2016 $8,000.00
CDBG HOUSING-HO#4 $37,795.00
CDBG HOUSING-HO#14 $14,671.00
CDBG HOUSING-HO#15 $21,090.00
CDBG HOUSING-HO#18 $4,235.00

CDBG HOUSING-LOAN LOSS RESERV

GENERAL LOAN LOSS RESERVE

$102,500.00

h—

0.00

$102,500.00
$42,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

$102,000.00 10.00 0.00 000
$27,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$97,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$77,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$64,614.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$36,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$51,050.00 0.00 0.00

$601,264.00 1 $0.00 $0.00° §
$0.00

$10,203.84
$18,420.02

$8,062.00
$10,818.00
$11,000.90
$11,000.00
$12,504.15
$18,422.00
$34,448.00

$8,000.00
$37,795.00
$18,000.00
$36,815.00
$4,235.00
7

$0.00

$0.00

$8,220.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

'BALANC

$102,500.00
§42,000.00
%

$27,500.00
§97,500.00
$§77,500.00
$0.00
$0.00
$51,050.00

$10,203.84
$18,420.02

$8,062.00
$10,818.00
$11,000.90
$11,000.00
$12,504.15
$18,422.00
$34,448.00

$8,000.00
$37,795.00
$18,000.00
$36,815.00

$

$8,220.00

$4,235.00

$0.00

$0.00
$30,000.00
$100,000.00
$54,000.00

(812,500.00)

L Balance
$102,500.00

~$42,000.00

© $27,500.00

$97,500.00
$77,500.00
$0.00
$0.00

$8,220.00
$10,203.84
$18,420.02

$8,062.00
$10,818.00
$11,000.90
$11,000.00
$12,504.15
$18,422.00
$34,448.00

$8,000.00
$37,795.00
$18,000.00
$36,815.00

$4,235.00

51,050.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

i35
Current
Current
Making Payments

Y

ritt faul
Paid off April 2023
Paid off April 2023
In Default
New loan April 2022
New loan June 2022
Strive On-Still in Business

Newloan April 2022

interest only
annual net revenue royalty-no payments have been received.
AT e -

annual net revenue royalty-first payment due October 2016
First payment received 08-21-2018

Paid off April 2023

Paid off April 2023




Action Bus Dev

: Facade ; Capital Cat
Account Name CDA Operating (UDAQ) Gheeking CDBG Housing Checking
Checking
Fund Fund 900 Fund 910 Fund 910 Fund 910 Fund 910
Account Number xxx-127 XxX-442 xxx-450 XXXxxx3734
Bank 1st Citizens 1st Citizens 1st Citizens 1st Citizens Associated
Interest Rate 5.07% 5.07% 5.07% 5.07% 2.27%
GL Account Number(s) 900-11100 910-11800 910-11702 910-11600 910-11900
910-11801
910-11806
GL Balance as of:
07/31/2022 18,673.95 476,879.17 48,332.72 13,653.46 1,109.33
08/31/2022 12,479.29 944,815.37 48,393.66 13,670.67 1,109.57
09/30/2022 9,778.45 947,454.93 48,473.61 13,693.25 1,109.80
10/31/2022 70,610.54 941,037.42 48,570.01 13,720.48 1,110.04
11/30/2022 51,923.25 956,241.31 23,627.48 13,752.01 9,132.72
12/31/2022 47,001.45 963,756.47 23,693.95 13,790.70 9,134.66
01/31/2023 36,477.13 960,234.63 23,776.15 13,838.54 9,136.60
02/28/2023 26,218.59 966,150.05 23,852.75 13,883.13 9,138.35
03/31/2023 20,101.00 987,360.80 23,943.44 13,935.92 9,140.29
04/30/2023 9,695.75 1,052,763.81 24,027.83 13,985.04 117,528.05
05/31/2023 87,956.23 1,059,350.30 24,130.92 14,045.04 117,5652.26
06/30/2023 82,396.73 1,065,628.09 24,229.18 14,102.23 117,769.65
Outstanding items
Current Bank Balance 82,396.73 1,065,628.09 24,229.18 14,102.23 117,769.65
Difference: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Monthly GL bank balances may not agree with the actual month end bank account balances due to outstanding items.

June 2023 Interest Income
ACTION-BUS DEV-BUS PARK-

XXX127

FACADE CKING-1ST CIT- XXX442
CDBG-HOUSING CHK-1CSB XXX450
CAP CAT-ASSOC BK XXXXX3734
INTEREST INCOME-ACTION FUND

INTEREST INCOME-FACADE
INTEREST INCOME-HOUSING

INTEREST INCOME-SEED FUND

910-11800
910-11702
910-11600
910-11900
910-48109-00
910-48103-00
910-48104-00
910-48108-00

4,324.22 June 2023 Interest
98.26 June 2023 Interest
57.19 June 2023 Interest

217.39 June 2023 Interest

(4,324.22) June 2023 Interest
(98.26) June 2023 Interest
(57.19) June 2023 Interest

(217.39) June 2023 Interest

Income
Income
Income
Income
Income
Income
Income
Income




WITER CDA Agenda Item

Meeting Date: | 07-20-2023

Agenda Item: | Updates to Facade Loan Program

Staff Contact (name, email, phone): | John Weidl, City Manager
jweidl@whitewater-wi.gov
262-473-0104

BACKGROUND

(Enter the who, what when, where, why)

The attached Commercial Facade Loan Program Manual was last updated in 2009. The proposed new
section below would add a matching grant aspect to the program. This section would be inserted as new
Section 4 and is intended to provide you with a broad overview subject to further refinement and

approval by the CDA Board of Directors.

Section 4. Matching Grant Program

4. Matching Grant Program
4.1. Program Roles.

4.1.1. CDA.
The CDA will administer the matching Grant Program, similar to the administration of the Facade
Loan Program, providing the necessary technical assistance, advertising, and other support.

4.1.2. CDA Staff. The CDA Staff will guide all applicants through the application
process for the Matching Grant Program.

4.1.3. Facade Grant Committee. The Fagade Grant Committee, comprised of the CDA
Board of Directors, will be responsible for reviewing, ranking, and resolving disputes regarding
all grant applications.

4.2. Matching Grant Eligibility and Terms.

4.2.1. Eligibility Criteria. The eligibility criteria for the Matching Grant Program will
align with those defined in Section 2 for the Fagcade Loan Program.

4.2.2 Matching Grant Amount. Matching grants will be awarded for eligible projects up
to a maximum of $25,000. These grants must match dollar-for-dollar funds provided by the
applicant, and the grants cannot exceed 50% of the total project cost.

4.2.3. Use of Grant Funds. Grant funds can only be used for projects that meet the same
criteria as outlined for the Fagade Loan Program in Section 2.3.




4.3. Application Procedures. The application procedures for the Matching Grant Program will
follow the same process outlined in Section 4 for the Fagade Loan Program.

4.4. Distribution of Gran Funds. Upon approval of the grant application, the CDA will disburse
the grant funds to the recipient. The grant recipient will be responsible for completing the project
and providing evidence of project completion and expenditure of matching funds.

4.5. Non-compliance. In case of non-compliance with the grant agreement, such as not
completing the project, not providing matching funds, or not following the agreed project plan,
the grant funds must be returned to the CDA.

ATTACHMENT(S) INCLUDED
(If none, state N/A)
1. Commercial Fagcade Loan Program Manual & Application (Rev. 2009)

2. Facade Improvement Overview



Whitewater Community Development Authority
Community Development Block Grant Fund
Facade Improvement

Program Overview:
This program assists business owners with external building repairs. Specifications of the
program are contained in the operating manual.

Source of Funds:
The United State Federal Government was the original funding source of the program. The

original agency that awarded the funding is no longer in existence. The responsibility for the fund is now
under the auspices of the United State Department of Agriculture (USDA). As a Revolving Loan Fund
(RLF), loan repayments and interest received into the fund are to be used to assist other businesses with

loans.

The applicant is required to match the loan funds.
Governing Authority:

The program is governed by the USDA office in Steven’s Point.
Permitted Use of Funds:

Funds are permitted to be used by applicant as follows:

New windows

New Siding

Exterior building repairs

Awnings

Other items as specified within the program

Program Restrictions:

Fund limits are contained within the program manual. The repairs are limited to exterior repairs
only. Third party costs (Attorney fees, filing fees) are paid by CDA and added to principal of loan.

Reporting Requirements:
Annual reports are due to USDA.

Re-Use of Funds:

Re-paid funds are returned to fund balance for additional funds within the program.



Matching Funds:
CDA does require any matching funds.
Job Requirements:

There are no requirements for creation of jobs. Program is limited to businesses within certain
zoning classifications. Mixed use facilities are eligible for the program.



City of Whitewater

The Center of Opportunity

Commercial

Facade Loan

Program

Manual & Application

Whitewater Community Development Authority
312 West Whitewater Street, P.O. Box 178, Whitewater, WI 53190
Ph. (262) 473-0148 Fax (262) 473-0509
www.cityofwhitewater.com




Commercial Facade Loan Program
Whitewater Community Development Authority
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#3d Commercial Facade LLoan Program

Whitewater Community Development Authority

Forward

The City of Whitewater was presented with an Industrial Development Grant from the
Farmers Home Administration (FmHA) on July 25, 1992. The grant was used to create
a revolving loan fund to rehabilitate building facades in the central business district.
Based on the success of that program, the CDA decided to commit $50,000 of its own
funds to a similar program for commercial building facades on major arterial streets
elsewhere within the city limits. In 1999 these two funds were combined into a single
Facade Loan Program.

The overall purpose of improving the facades of commercial buildings is to increase
retail traffic and thus to preserve and enhance the economic viability of Whitewater’s
commercial districts. But an equally important goal is to help create a community
environment which is attractive to new industry. This program will enhance
Whitewater’s success in improving the appearance of commercial districts and
attracting new industry to the city.

This manual contains the policies which have been adopted to govern the use of the
Commercial Facade Loan Program.



Commercial Facade Loan Program B
Whitewater Community Development Authority N '

Section 1. Administration

1. Administration
1.1.Program Roles

1.1.1. CDA. The CDA will provide financing for technical assistance,
advertising, forms and accounting necessary to ensure the proper
functioning of this program.

1.1.2. CDA Staff. CDA Staff will interview all applicants to prepare application
forms and the information necessary to qualify for and receive the business

loan.

1.1.3. Facade Loan Committee. The Facade Loan Committee is composed of the
seven member CDA Board of Directors. The purpose of the Committee is to
review and rank all loan applications and to resolve complaints and
disputes within the program.

1.2. Meetings.

Meetings of the Facade Loan Committee will be held as needed at the offices of
the Whitewater Community Development Authority or at any other location
designated by the Facade Loan Committee.

1.3.Records.

The CDA office shall maintain records of Commercial Facade Loan Program
activities including minutes of the Facade Loan Committee, minutes of the
CDA Board of Directors, loan applications and related documents, and other
business matters. All individual project files will, to the extent possible, be
maintained as confidential records.

Each project file will contain some or all of the following appropriate
documents:

- completed application with drawings and signed consent to release
information;

- credit report or letter of recommendation from bank, if required by the
Facade Loan Committee;

- contractor bids;

- record of property taxes;

- truth in lending disclosure;

- loan amortization schedule;
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real estate mortgage;

mortgage note;

title abstract;

warranty deed;

declaration of business purpose;

continuing guarantee;

authorization to loan terms and conditions;

borrower sweat equity agreement;

borrowing resolution;

fixture disclaimer and landlord permission;

financial statements where applicable;

lien waivers;

photographs (before and after);

minutes of the Facade Loan Committee and CDA Board of Directors; and/or
other documents as deemed necessary by the Facade Loan Committee.
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Section 2. Eligibility Considerations
2. Eligibility
2.1.Eligible Area.

In order to be eligible for Facade Loan assistance, the commercial building
must be located within one of Whitewater’s commercially-zoned districts (i.e.,

B-1, B-2 or B-3 zones).

2.2.Eligible Applicants.

Applicants may be either owners or tenants of commercial buildings in the
areas noted above.

2.3.Eligible Activities.

The general purpose of the Facade Loan Program relates only to the facades
(defined as the visible exterior of the building and the physical structure that
supports it) of buildings in the City of Whitewater’s commercial districts.
Project elements will be reviewed by the Facade Loan Committee for

compliance to this goal.
Examples of eligible activities include:

- awnings which DO NOT incorporate advertising;
- painting of building exterior;

- cleaning and repair of masonry;

- exterior lighting;

- handicapped-accessible entrances;

- repair or replacement of doors or windows;

- repair or reconstruction of exterior walls;

- restoration of original architectural details;

- addition of rear entrances; and

- architectural services.

Repairs to structural elements, roofs, and other non-visible building elements
will be eligible only when related to simultaneous facade renovation work.
Facade Loans may only be used for demolition when a new building is
constructed on the property. Improvements not listed are subject to review by
the Facade Loan Committee. Except for architectural services, Facade Loan
funds may not be applied to costs already incurred prior to loan approval.



Commercial Facade Loan Program
Whitewater Community Development Authority

Section 3. Loan Terms and Conditions

3. Loan Terms and Conditions.

3.1.

3.2

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

3.60.

Loan Terms

The maximum term for any Facade Loan will be seven (7) years. Loan terms
will be negotiated by the CDA Director with input from the Facade Loan
Committee. Loans may be amortized over a greater period of time with a final
balloon payment.

Loan Amount.

The maximum amount of any Facade Loan will be fifteen thousand dollars
($15,000.00) per eligible building, and the loan must be applied to the building
for which it is approved. If a new Facade Loan is written for further
improvements to a building on which there is an outstanding Facade Loan, the
combined balance of the loans will not exceed fifteen thousand dollars
($15,000.00). No Facade Loan will be written for an amount which exceeds the
cost of improvements made to the building to which it applies. There is no limit
to the number of Facade Loan any individual may receive, either on a specific
building (provided the total outstanding balance does not exceed fifteen
thousand dollars) or individually. Loans are subject to the availability of funds
in the Facade Loan Program.

Interest Rate.

The rate of interest on all Fagade Loans will be four percent (4.00%).
Prepayment.

There is no penalty for pre-payment of a Facade Loan.

Collateral.

The CDA will secure a mortgage interest as collateral. This mortgage may be
subordinated to private-sector lending at the discretion of the Facade Loan
Committee, and provided there is sufficient value in the property to reasonably
protect the CDA’s investment.

Non-Discrimination.

No Fagade Loan recipient may discriminate against any employee or applicant
for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin or
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handicap.

3.7.Default.

3.8.

3.9.

In the event that a Facade Loan recipient fails to make payment of principle
and/or interest within the first thirty (30) days of a ninety (90) day default
period, the CDA will notify the Fagade Loan recipient in writing of the potential
for a default, the action required to avoid a default, and a date, not more than
sixty (60) days from the date of the notice, on which payment must be received.
In the event the Facade Loan recipient does not carry out the action required
by the CDA within the specified time period, this action is considered a default.
The Facade Loan recipient will be notified in writing by the CDA.

In the event of a default, all sums due or owing to the CDA shall, at its option,
become due and payable, and may be subject to a default rate of eight percent
(8.00%).

Amendment.

Any amendment to the Facade Loan agreement requires the written agreement
of both the CDA and the Facade Loan recipient.

Downtown Design Guidelines Requirement.

Any project funded in part by a Facade Loan, and located within the downtown
district, must comply, to the extent feasible, with the Secretary of Interior’s
Standards for Rehabilitation, attached as Appendix A to this Facade Loan
Program Manual. The project must also comply with all applicable City of
Whitewater zoning ordinances and other criteria in force at the time of
approval.
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Section 4. Application Procedures

4. Application Procedures.
4.1.Discussion of Requirements.

Prior to submitting an application, the applicant shall discuss the
program with the CDA Director to determine eligibility and the
availability of funds. The CDA Director shall assist the applicant, as is
reasonable necessary, in completing the application. All financial information
shall be kept in a secure location with limited access only by authorized
personnel.

4.2.Timing.
Applications will be accepted continuously provided funds are available.
4.3.Loan Application

All applicants must complete a standard application form and submit all
required attachments. A copy of the application form and a list of attachments
is included in this manual as Appendix B.

4.4 .Review Process.

4.4.1. Staff Review. The CDA Director or a designee will review the application
and supporting material. Any missing information will be supplied and all
responses will be verified prior to forwarding the application to the CDA
Attorney.

4.4.2. Attorney Review. The CDA Attorney will review the application and
supporting material and prepare a legal opinion loan review for the Facade
Loan Committee.

4.4.3. Facade Loan Committee Review. The Facade Loan Committee will review
the application to determine final eligibility, appropriateness of the loan
amount requested, suitability of the proposed work, and project impact.
The Facade Loan Committee may approve the loan, recommend approval
with changes, request additional information prior to a consideration for
approval, or disapprove the application.

4.5.Notice of Approval or Disapproval.
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The CDA Director or designee will contact the applicant following the decision of
the Facade Loan Committee to provide notification of the Committee’s decision
to approve or disapprove the loan.

10
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Section 5. Distribution of Funds.

5. Distribution of Funds.
5.1.Loan Closing.

On the date of the loan closing, the CDA Director or designee will meet with the
applicant to review and sign all documents related to the closing of the loan,
explain the repayment requirements, and obtain any required documentation.
A list of required documentation is included in Section 1.3 of this Facade Loan
Program Manual.

5.2.Loan Disbursement.
Unless otherwise specified by the Facade Loan Committee, the loan funds will
be provided in a single check provided to the Facade Loan recipient at the time

of closing. The Facade Loan recipient will be responsible for paying all parties
contracted to perform any part of the rehabilitation work.

11
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Section 6. Discontinuation and Amendment
6. Discontinuation and Amendment
6.1.Discontinuation of the Facade Loan Program.

If the Facade Loan Program is discontinued, all program funds will revert to the
Whitewater CDA to be used for economic development purposes.

6.2.Amendment of the Facade Loan Program Manual.
The CDA may, at any time, amend the Facade Loan Program Manual in order
to provide for changes in the operation of the program. Amendments to the

manual must be approved by a majority of the members present at any
regularly scheduled meeting of the CDA Board of Directors.

12
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Appendix A
The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation

The following standards are to be applied to rehabilitation projects in a reasonable manner,
taking into consideration their economic and technical feasibility.

1. Every reasonable effort shall be made to provide a compatible use for a property which
requires minimal alteration of the building, structure, or site and its environment, or to use
a property for its original intended purpose.

2. The distinguishing original qualities or character of a building, or a site and its
environment shall not be destroyed. The removal or alteration of any historic material or
distinctive architectural features should be avoided when possible.

3. All buildings, structures, and sites shall be recognized as products of their own time.
Alterations that have no historical basis and which seek to create an earlier appearance
shall be discouraged.

4. Changes which may have taken place over the course of time are evidence of the history
and development of the building, structure, or site and its environment. These changes
may have acquired significance in their own right, and this significance shall be recognized
and respected.

5. Distinctive stylistic features or examples of skilled craftsmanship that characterize a
building, structure or site shall be treated with sensitivity.

6. Deteriorated historic features shall be repaired rather than replaced, wherever possible. In
the event replacement is necessary, the new material should match the material being
replaced in composition, design, color, texture, and other visual qualities. Repair or
replacement of missing architectural features should be based on accurate duplications of
features, substantiated by historic, physical, or pictorial evidence rather than conjectural
designs or the availability of different architectural elements from other buildings or
structures.

7. The surface cleaning of structures shall be undertaken with the gentlest means possible.
Sandblasting and other cleaning methods that will damage the historic building materials
shall not be undertaken.

8. Every reasonable effort shall be made to protect and preserve archeological resources
affected by, or adjacent to any project.

9. Contemporary design or alterations and additions to existing properties shall not be
discouraged when such alterations do not destroy the significant historical, architectural,
or cultural material, and such design is compatible with the size, scale, color, material, and
character of the property, neighborhood, or environment.

10. Wherever possible, new additions or alterations to structures shall be done in a manner
that if such additions or alterations were to be removed in the future, the essential form
and integrity of the structure would not be impaired.

13
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Application

Applicant Information Project Information
Contact Name Project Address
Business Name Tax Key Number(s)
Street Address Project Zoning
City, State, Zip Code Downtown (yes/no)
Phone Year Constructed
Fax Most Recent Use
E-mail Proposed Use

Project Description

Identify the major activities to occur in the renovation project, such as replacing windows, painting, tuck-pointing,
installing awnings, etc. Describe the materials to be used. Provide a detailed description.

13
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Application

Project Timeline Project Financing

Application Date

Total Project Cost

Plan Board Review

Owner/Tenant Funds

Begin Construction

Facade Loan Request

Finish Construction

Other Financing

Provide a list of the contractors you will be using and the
amount of the bid for the work they will perform.

Source(s)

Appraised/Assessed
Value of Property

Amount of Mortgages,
Liens, or other debt
against this property.
Identify by lender and
the amount of the
debt owed to each.

Are there delinquent
property taxes owed?
If yes, explain.

Property insurance
carrier and amount of
insurance carried.

Attachments

Site plan — This is required only for free-standing buildings.

Floor plan - Include a floor plan showing the dimensions of the building and locations of all walls,
doors, windows, etc.

Photos — At least one color photograph of each visible building facade must be attached. Photos
should be taken directly facing the building (not at an angle) and show the entire facade. Include
photos of all visible sides, even if no work is proposed.

Drawings of the proposed renovated building facade — Include scale drawings of the proposed building
facade showing the locations of all windows, doors, awnings, signs, and other building features.
Color swatches — Include swatches of the colors to be used for all exterior painting and awnings.
Submit a color drawing of the building, or annotate a black and white drawing to identify the
locations of the various colors to be used.

Other attachments —~ The CDA may require additional information as necessitated by the
circumstances of the proposed Facade Loan project.

14
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Application

DATA COLLECTION
Equal Credit Opportunity Act

Revolving Loan Funds

Under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act and Title VI Civil Rights Act of 1964 recipients of Rural
Development assistance must maintain, for compliance review and discrimination compliant investigation
purposes by Rural Development and other appropriate agencies, various types of data by race and
national origin. The recipient must maintain this data to show the extent to which members of protected
groups are participants and beneficiaries of the Rural Development assisted program.

INFORMATION FOR GOVERNMENT MONITORING PURPOSES

The following information is requested by the Federal Government in order to monitor the Whitewater
Community Development Authority’s compliance with equal credit opportunity; fair housing and Federal
Laws prohibit discrimination against applicants seeking to participate in this program. You are not
required to furnish this information, but are encouraged to do so. This information will not be used in
evaluating your application or to discriminate against you in any way. However, if you chose not to
furnish it, we are required to note the race/national origin of individual applicants on the basis of visual
observation or surname. (City of Whitewater Community Development Authority must review the above
material to assure that the disclosures satisfy all requirements to which the Whitewater Community
Development Authority is subject under applicable state law for the particular type of loan applied for.)

APPLICANT: [ ]I do not wish to furnish this information

Ethnicity: [ ] Hispanic or Latino [ ] NOT Hispanic or Latino

Race/National [ ] American Indian or [ ]Asian

Origin: Alaska Native (not Alaskan) [ ] Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander
(select one or

more) [ ] Black or African American [ ] White

Gender: [ ] Female [ ] Male

I certify that the information provided in this application is complete and accurate, to the best of my knowledge.

Signature Date

15




CDA Agenda Item

Meeting Date: | 07-20-2023

Agenda Item: | Update: Status of Vacant Land Listing Contract for Sale of City-Owned
Properties

Staff Contact (name, email, phone): | John Weidl, City Manager
jweidl@whitewater-wi.gov
262-473-0104

BACKGROUND
(Enter the who, what when, where, why)

The existing Vacant Listing Contract with Twelve2 Commercial Group LLC is set to expire on October 31,
2023. At the City Manager’s direction, staff has prepared a Request for Proposals (RFP) which was
published for two consecutive weeks beginning July 3, 2023. Final date for receipt by the City Manager of
all applications is August 3, 2023 at 3:00 p.m. All finalists will be brought to the CDA for presentation and
a final recommendation at the August 20, 2023 CDA meeting.

PREVIOUS ACTIONS — COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
(Dates, committees, action taken)

FINANCIAL IMPACT
(If none, state N/A)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

ATTACHMENT(S) INCLUDED
(If none, state N/A)

1. Vacant Land Listing Contract with Twelve2 Commercial Group LLC.
2. Request for Proposals (RFP).
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WB-42 AMENDMENT TO LISTING CONTRACT'

It is agreed that the Listing Contract dated November 1, 2021 | between the undersigned, for sale/rental of the

property known as (Street Address/Description) City of Whitewater Owned Land
in the City of
Whitewater , County of Jefferson , Wisconsin is amended as follows:
The list price is changed from $ to$
The expiration date of the contract is changed from midnight ,
to midnight

The following items are (added to){deleted—from) | STRIKE ONE | the list of property to be included in the list prlce
Lot 8B in the Industrial Park also known as Tax parcel no. 292-0515-3434-003

Other:

ALL OTHER TERMS OF THIS CONTRACT AND ANY PRIOR AMENDMENTS REMAIN UNCHANGED.
CETY OF WHITE WAR

Twelve2 Commercial Group LLC 04/9-7/61-0&;'\

Firm Name A Seliels/Owngfs ignafure A Date' s
Print names) Brud Ha‘ft]uar’o{'f‘ Public Wovks Pryector

B L]
(x) 26/2022 (x)
By nt for Firm A Date A Seller's/Owner's Signature A Date a

Print name ) David Hazenfield Print name )

CAUTION: This Listing belongs to the Firm. Agents for Firm do not have the authority to enter into a mutual
agreement to terminate a listing contract, amend the commission amount or shorten the term of a listing
contract, without the written consent of the Agent(s)’ supervising broker.

;;gw consent may be obtained with the supervising broker's signature below or a separate consent.

o) A 09/26/2022
Superwsmg Broker's Slgnature A Printname) David Hazenfield Date A

H2C Commercial Real Estate Srves LLC, 810 Swan Drive, Suite A Mukwonago WI 53149
Phone: (262)436-4760 Fax: (262)436-4761 David Hazenfield City of Whitewater

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Ihile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026  www.zipt ogix.com
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1
2 property known as (Street Address/Description) City of Whitewater Owned Land
3 in the City of
4 Whitewater , County of Walworth , Wisconsin is amended as follows:
5 The list price is changed from $ to$
6 The expiration date of the contract is changed from midnight ,
7 to midnight ] .
8 The following items are (added to)(deteted—from) | STRIKE ONE | the list of property to be included in the list price:
9 Lot 4B in the Industrial Park alsoc known as Tax ID /A455500001 is added to the
10 list of properties marketed for sale.
11 Other:
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34 ALL OTHER TERMS OF THIS CONTRACT AND ANY PRIOR AMENDMENTS REMAIN UNCHANGED.
CITY \OF WHHITEWNA .
35 Twelve2 Commercial Group LLC (x) B ‘Q . ¥) N ' . o9 9 2083
36 Firm Name A Seller's/M@?s Signatite A g
37 . Print na m OHN WEIDL, INTER M &/TY Mr‘f'/\//fé’fle
38 (x)'-b""""—Q 9\ W/zozz (x)
39 By Agentfor Firm A Date A Seller's/Owner's Signature A Date A
40 Print name) David Hazenfield Print name )
41 CAUTION: This Listing belongs to the Firm. Agents for Firm do not have the authority to enter into a mutual
42 agreement to terminate a listing contract, amend the commission amount or shorten the term of a listing
43 contract, without the written consent of the Agent{s)’ supervising broker.
44 This written consent may be obtained with the supervising broker’s signature below or a separate consent.
45 (x) : ) 09/22/2022
46 Supervising Broker's Signature A Print name ) Date A
H2C Commercial Real Estate Srves LLC, 810 Swan Drive, Suite A Mukwonago W1 53149
Phone: (262)436-4760 Fax: (262)436-4761 David Hazenfield City of Whitewater

WB-42 AMENDMENT TO LISTING CONTRACT I

It is agreed that the Listing Contract dated ___ November 1, 2021 | between thé undersigned, for salefrental of the

Produced wilh zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifleen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.ziplLogix.com
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| WB-42 AMENDMENT TO LISTING CONTRACT I

It is agreed that the Listing Contract dated __ November 1, 2021  between the undersigned, for sale/rental of the
property known as (Street Address/Description) City of Whitewater Owned Land
in the City of
Whitewater , County of Walworth , Wisconsin is amended as follows:
The list price is changed from § to$
The expiration date of the contract is changed from midnight ,

to midnight , .
The following items are (added to)(deleted from)|{ STRIKE ONE | the list of property to be included in the list price:

Other: Both parties acknowledge that H2C Commercial Real Estate Sexrvices, LLC has

12 changed the company's name to Twelve2 Commercial Group, LLC. This listing

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

34

35
36
37

38
39
40

41
42
43

44

45
46

contract will now be assignéd to Twelve2 Commercial Group, ILLC and all listing

contract terms will remain the same.

ALL OTHER TERMS OF THIS CONTRACT AND ANY PRIOR AMENDMENTS REMAIN UNCHANGED.
(L‘I:r‘l oF WHITE(OATER

Twelve2 Commercial Group LLC /@/ 7/ Z#ZOLL

Firm Name A Sellers/ nepé Signature A " Date &
Print na ﬂAb

MARQUARDT
DiRtetvL. - Pudlle WOERS
02 _OQ 06/29/2022  (x)
By Agent for Firm A Date A Seller's/Owner's Signature & Date A
Print name ) David Hazenfield Print name )

CAUTION: This Listing belongs to the Firm. Agents for Firm do not have the authority to enfer into a mutual
agreement to terminate a listing contract, amend the commission amount or shorten the term of a listing
contract, without the written consent of the Agent(s)’ supervising broker.

This written consent may be obtained with the supervising broker’s signature below or a separate consent.

0 20 R_ 00 b-29-2222
Supervising Broker's Signaturé" Printname) aovtdd §. Hazenlfie [d Date A

H2C Commercial Real Estate Srves LLC, 810 Swan Drive, Suite A Mukwonago W1 53149 .
Phone: (262)436-4760 Fax: (262)436 4761 David Hazenfield City of Whitewater

Praduced with zipForm® by ziplLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.ziplogix.com




Approved by the Wisconsin Real Estate Examining Board H2C Commercial Real Estate Srves
7-1-16 (Mandatory Use Date)

O ~N O O HoWw N

wmwwmmmmmwmmmm.;.;_x_\_\.aq_;_x_x
c.om—xomoo\:c:cnhww—xocoo:\lmm-bwm-aom

€]
A

35
36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43

44

45
46

WB-42 AMENDMENT TO LISTING CONTRACT X

It is agreed that the Listing Contract dated __ November 1, 2021 between the undersigned, for sale/rental of the
property known as (Street Address/Description) City of Whitewater Owned Iand
See Attached Revised Addendum in the City of
Whitewater , County of Walworth » Wisconsin is amended as follows:
The list price is changed from $ to$
The expiration date of the contract is changed from midnight ,
to midnight

The following items are (added to)(deleted from)| STRIKE ONE | the list of property to be incll'Jded in the list price:

Other: Both Parties acknowledge and agree to the revised Addendum A {(attached) .

ALL OTHER TERMS OF THIS CONTRACT AND ANY PRIOR AMENDMENTS REMAIN UNCHANGED.

H2C Commercial Real Estate Srves LLC /
Sell /Owne Slgnature Date A

Firm Name A Da
Print name p 5‘”‘[}% W p\j\ﬁ N, Ee. Div
(x) 20 §‘LL——QQQ 11/01/2021  (x)

By Agent for Firm A Date A Seller's/Owner's Signature A Date A
Print name} David Hazenfield Print name p

CAUTION: This Listing belongs to the Firm. Agents for Firm do not havs the authority to enter into a mutual
agreement to terminate a listing contract, amend the commission amount or shorten the term of a listing
contract, without the written consent of the Agent(s)’ supervising broker.

This written consent may be obtained with the supervising broker’s signature below or a separate consent.

{(x) O tb “‘““‘Q"QQ 11/01/2021

Supervising Broker's Signature A Printnamep David Hazenfield H2C Commercial Date A

H2C Commercial Real Estate Srves LLC, 810 Swan Drive, Suite A Mukwonago W1 53149 .
Phore: (262)436-4760 Fax: (262)436 4761 David Hazenfield City of Whitewater

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 yavw.zlplogix.com
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Addendum A

Zoned M-1 General Manufacturing

Tax Key # Parcel 1D Acres

WUP 00322 18" +-21.6

A305000001 28 +f—5.4- Deleted

292-0515-3424-002 e +/- 56

292-0515-3434-001 6B v +/- 3.7 Add Tincher Protected Buyer — Kevin Walter
292-0515-3432-000 78V’ +/- 7.7

292-0515-3432-000 98 v +/-17.1

AA444200001 108 +/-10.96 Added

Zoned WUTP (Whitewater University Technology Park District)

Tax Key # Parcel D Acres
A444300002 o +/-25.0
A444:280002 2F +/—8:8 Deleted
A444200003 3T‘/ +/- 7.6
Starin Rd Parcel

TaxKey # Parce! ID Acres

WUP 00018D WUP00018D/V 13.34 Added
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4801 Forest Run Road, Madison, W 53704 Effective July 1, 2016

[3)

-RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS |

|

SCLOSURE TO NON

TERTN TR e

1 Prior to negotiating on your behalf the brokerage firm, or an agent associated with the firm, must provide you the
2 following disclosure statement:
3 [DISCLOSURE TO CUSTOMERSD You are a customer of the brokerage firm (hereinafter Firm). The Firm is elther an agent
4 of another party In the transaction or a subagent of another firm that is the agent of another party in the transaction. A
5 broker or a salesperson acting on behalf of the Firm may provide brokerage services to you, Whenever the Firm Is
8 providing brokerage services to you, the Firm and its brokers and salespersons {hereinafter Agents) owe you, the
7 customer, the following duties:
8 (a) The duty to provide brokerage services to you fairly and honestly.
9 (b) The duty to exercise reasonable skill and care in providing brokerage services to you.
10 (¢) The duty to provide you with accurate information about market conditions within a reasonable time if you request
11 It, unless disclosure of the information is prohibited by law.
12 (d) The duty to disclose to you in writing certain Material Adverse Facts about a property, unless disclosure of the
13 information Is prohibited by law (see lines 42-51).
14 (e) The duly to protect your confidentiality. Unless the law requires it, the Firm and its Agents will not disclose your
15 confidential information or the confidential information of other parties (see lines 23-41).
16 (f) The duty to safeguard trust funds and other property held by the Firm or its Agents.
17 (g) The duly, when negotiating, to present contract proposals in an objective and unbiased manner and disclose the
18 advantages and disadvantages of the proposals.
19 Please review this information carefully. An Agent of the Firm can answer your questions about brokerage services,
20 but if you need legal advice, tax advice, or a professional home inspection, contact an attorney, tax advisor, or home
21 inspector. This disclosure Is required by section 452.135 of the Wisconsin statutes and is for information only. tis a
22 plain-language summary of the duties owed to a customer under section 452.133(1) of the Wisconsin statutes.
23 [CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS] The Firm and its Agents will keep confidential any information given to the
24 Firm or fts Agents in confidence, or any information obtained by the Firm and its Agents that a reasonable person
25 would want to be kept confidential, unless the information must be disclosed by law or you authorize the Firm to
26 disclose particular information. The Firm and its Agents shall continue to keep the information confidential after the
27 Firmis no longer providing brokerage services to you,
28 The following information is required to be disclosed by law:
29 1. Materlal Adverse Facts, as defined In Wis. Stat. § 452.01(5g) (see lines 42-51).
30 2.Any facts known by the Firm or its Agents that contradict any information included in a written inspection
31 report on the property or real estate that is the subject of the transaction.
32 To ensure that the Firm and its Agents are aware of what specific information you consider confidential, you may
33 list that Information below (see lines 35-41) or provide that information to the Firm or its Agents by other means. At a
34 later time, you may also provide the Firm or its Agents with other Infarmation you consider to be confidential.
35 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION:
36
37
38 NON-CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION (the following information may be disclosed by the Firm and its Agents):
39
40
41 (Insert information you authorize fo be disclosed, such as financial qualification information.)
42 DEFINITION OF MATERIAL ADVERSE FACTS]
43 A "Material Adverse Fact" is defined in Wis. Stat. § 452.01(5g) as an Adverse Fact that a party indicates is of such
44 significance, or that is generally recognized by a competent licensee as being of such significance to @ reasonable
45 party, that it affects or would affect the party's decision to enter into a contract or agreement concerning a transaction
46 or affects or would affect the party's decision about the terms of such a contract or agreement.
47 An "Adverse Fact" is defined in Wis. Stat. § 4562.01(1e) as a condition or occurrence that a competent licensee
48 generally recognizes will significantly and adversely affect the value of the property, significantly reduce the structural
49 integrity of improvements to real estate, or present a significant health risk to occupants of the property; or information
50 that indicates that a party to a transaction is not able to or does not intend to meet his or her obligations under a
51 contract or agreement made concerning the transaction.
52 [NOTICE ABOUT SEX OFFENDER REGISTRY]| You may obtain information about the sex offender registry and persons
53 registered with the reglstry by contacting the Wisconsin Department of Corrections on the Internet at
54 http:/lww.doc.wi.gov or by telephone at 608-240-5830.

No representation is made as to the legal validity of any provision or the adequacy of any provision in any specific transaction.
Copyright © 2016 by Wisconsin REALTORS @ Association Drafted by Attorney Debra Peterson Conrad

H2C Commercial Real Eslate Srves LLC, 810 Swan Drive, Suite A Mukwonago, Wi 53149 Phone: (262)436-4760 Fax: (262)436-476]
David Hazenfield Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifieen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 wwaw zipl.oglx.com
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WB-42 AMENDMENT TO LISTING CONTRACT §

It Is agreed that the Listing Contract dated __ November 1, 2021 . between the undersigned, for salg/rental of the
property known as (Street Address/Description) City of Whitewater Owned Iand
See Attached Revised Addendum in the City of

Whitewater , County of Walworth , Wisconsin is amended as follows:
The list price is changed from $ to$
The expiration date of the contract is changed from midnight ,
to midnight , .
The following items are (added to)(deleted from) | STRIKE ONE | the list of property to be included in the list price:

Other: Both Parties acknowledge and agree to the revised Addendum A {attached) .

ALL OTHER TERMS OF THIS CONTRACT AND ANY PRIOR AMENDMENTS REMAIN UNCHANGED.

g@/Z//L Sxe. Do I /& /&l
Date A

H2C Commercial Real Estate Srves LLC

Firm Name A * /Owner"Signature 8\
Print name (5 mm\ﬂ bndscon  gEye Dir.

w2038 000) by o

By Agent for Firm A Date A Seller's/Owner's Signature Date A

Printname ) David Hazenfield Print name p

CAUTION: This Listing belongs to the Firm. Agents for Firm do not have the authority to enter into a mutual

agreement to terminate a listing contract, amend the commission amount or shorten the term of a listing
contract, without the written consent of the Agent(s)’ supervising broker.

This written consent may be obtained with the supervising broker's signature below or a separate consent,
(x) O —0% "@"LQ 11/01/2022
Supervising Broker's Signature A Print namep David Hazenfield H2C Commercial Date A

H2C Commercial Real Estate Srves LLC, 810 Swan Drive, Suite A Mukwonago W1 53149
Phone: (262)436-4760 Fax: (262)436-4761 David Hazenfield City of Whitewater

Produced with zipForm® by ziptegix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026  yayw,2| plogix.com



Addendum A

Zoned M-1 General Manufacturing

Tax Key # Parcel ID Acres

WUP 00322 187 +/-21.6

A305000001 28 +f—5.4- Deleted

292-0515-3424-002 s +- 56

292-0515-3434-001 68 v +/- 3.7 Add Tincher Protected Buyer — Kevin Walter
292-0515-3432-000 78+ +- 7.7

292-0515-3432-000 98 v +/-17.1

A444200001 108 v~ +/-10.96 Added

Zoned WUTP (Whitewater University Technology Park District)

TaxKey# Parce! ID
A444300002 ad
A444200002 27
A444200003 arv”

Starin Rd Parcel

TaxKey # Parcel ID

Acres
+/-25.0
+f—8:8 Deleted

+/- 7.6

Acres

WUP 00018D WUP00018D‘/ 13.34  Added
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H2C Commercial Real Estate Srves LLC
Paga 1 of §, WE.3

| WB-3 VACANT LAND LISTING CONTRACT - EXCLUSIVE RIGHT ToO SELL |

SELLER GIVES THE FIRM THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY ON THE FOLLOWING TERMS:

& PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Streel address is; city of Whitewatexr Owned Land {See Addendum A)
inSectlon_________Inthe —~Clty of Whitewater , Gounty of Welworth
Wisconsin, Insert additional dasesiption, if any, at lines 313-317 or attach as an addendum per lines 31 8-318.

2 INCLUDED IN LIST PRICE: Seller Is including in the list price the Property, Fixtures not excluded on lines §-9, and
the following items: Nona

@ NOTINCLUDED IN LIST PRICE: '

CAUTION: Identity Fixiures to be excluded by Seller or which are rented and will continue to be owned by the
lessor. (See lines 239-244),

@ LIST PRICE: Dollars (30, 000/aexe ).
@ GOVERNMENTAL AND CONSERVATION PROGRAMS: Seller represents that or some of the Properly is

enrolled in the following governmental conservation, farmiand, environmental, land use or use restricting programs,
agreements or conservation easements, (county, stale or federal);

USE YALUE ASSESSMENT: Seller represants that (all or some of the Property) {none of thg Property) [STRIKE ONE]
has been assessed as agricultural properly under usa vajue law.

B SPECIAL ASSESSNMENTS: Seller fepresents that the Property is subject to the following special agsessments:

B8 SPECIAL ZONING, LAND USE OR DEVELOPMENT RESTRICTIONS: Seller repressnts that the Praparty Is subjeci
to the following specia) zoning, land use, development restrictions or other conditions affecting tha Property:

B RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL: There (is} {Is not) [STRIKE ONE | a right of first refusai on part or all of the Property.
B8 ZONING: Seller represents that the property Is zoned: 8ee Addendum A attacheq
£

TILITY CONNECTIONS: Seller represents that tha locations of the following utifity connections are

_. Y RAN 0 1 0 e Hyareonar

nown,unavallable efs \: SIS e 1 L AN N
Bomnebam = TNloipal sower At Btreet e O

der [t BErost SEephoRs. At Street :
At Strest : other T 1 & h[,‘EZ R .
Seller authorizes and the Firm and its mgents agree to use re sonable efforts 1o market the Property.

32 Seller agrees that the Fim and its Bgents may market Seller's personal property Identified on lines -7 during the tenm
33 of this Listing., The marketing may Include: £ignage; Marketing Flyers & Postcarda; Emajl;
34 Costar/Loownet; Webeite; Networking: Doox _te Daox. , The Firm and fts agents may advertise the following
35 special financing and incentives offered by Seller: TIF/TID Digtriet
36 . Seller has a duty to cooperate with the marketing efforis of the Firm and jts agents. See
37 lines 174-180 regarding the Firm's rale as markeling agen and Sellers duly to notify the Firm of any potential buyer
38 knawnto Seller. Seller agrees that the Firm and its agents may market other properties during the term of this Listing.
39 GAUTION: Limiting the Firm's cooperation with othar firms may reduce the marketablity of the Property.
40 All persons who may acquire an interest in the Property who are Protectsd Buyers under & prior listing
41 contract are excluded from this Listing to the extent of the prior fir's tegal rights, unless otherwise agreed to in writing.
42 Within seven days of the date of this Listing, Seller agrees to deliver to the Firn a written list of all such Protected Buysrs.
43 NOTE: If Seller falls to timely dellver this list to the Firm, Seller ay be liable to the Firm for tamages end costs,
44 The following other buyers __ Ben_ [Bolten [ Nvud gnd (o cath, TN
45 i ! are excluded from this Lisfing until__ 3= [= Z 2
46 [INSERT DATE). These other buyers are no longer excluded from this Listing after the specified dals unless, on or belore
47 the specHiad date, Seller has elther accepted a written offer frorm the buyer or sold the Property to the buyer.

48 EMSATION YO QTHERS | The Fim offers the following commission to cooperaling firms: 50% commission to
49 a &o- . (Exceptions if any): — .
50 The Firm's commission shall be 10% Commisgion on 1 to 20 2cres, and 8% over 20 acres,
51 based off 2 predetermined Bet purchase price of §30, 000/aexre, and dua_upon ¢cloping, :
52 g EARNED: Ssller shalf pay the Firm's commission, which shall be earnad if, during the ferm of this Listing

53 1) Seller sells or accepts an offer which creates an enforceable contract for the sals of gl or any pai of the Property

54 2} Seller grants an option to burchase all of any part of the Property which Is subsequently exercised

S5 3) Seller exchanges or enters info g binding exchange agreement on all or any part of the Property

56 4) A transaction occurs which causes zn effective change in ownérship or control of al) or any part of the Property; or

H2C Commerciil Rtal Esule Srves LLC, 810 Swan Orive, §uite A Mukwonago WI $3149 Phone; {262)436-4760 Fax (2620136426} City of Whitew zter Land

David Hxtenficld Producod with 2lpFormd by zipLegly 18070 Fnsen Milp Road, freser, Michigan 480728
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5) A ready, willing and able buyer submits a bona fide written offer to Seller or the Firm for the Property at, or above,

the list price end on substantially the same terms set forth in this Listing and the current WB-13 Vacant Land Offer

to Purchase, even if Seller dess not accept the buyer's offer. A buyer is ready, willing and able when the buyer
submitting the written offer has the abllity to complete the buyer's obligations under the wiltten offer,

The Firm's commission shall be eamed if, during the term of the Listing, one owner of the Property sells, conveys,

exchanges or optlons, as described above, an Interest In all or any part of the Property to another owner, except by

divorce judgmant,

n E » Once eamed, the Firm's commission is due end payable in full at the eedioref closing erthe-dete

CALCULATION: A percentage commission shall be calculated based on the following, if eamed above:

» Under 1) or 2) the total consideration between the parties in the transaction.

* Under 3) or 4) the list price If the entire Property is involved.

+ Under 3) if the exchange involves less than the entire Property or under 4) If the effective change in ownership or
control Involves less than the entire Property, the falr market value of the portion of the Property exchanged ar far
which there was an effecive thange in ownership or control,

« Under 5) the total offered purchase price.

NOTE: If a commisslon Is earned for a portlon of the Property It does not terminate the Listing as to any remalning
Property.

The Flm and its agents are not responsible under Wisconsin statutes or regulationsto
qualify a buyer's financial capability. If Seller wishes to confirm a buyer's financial capabliity, Seller may negotiate inclusion of
a contingency for financing, proof of funds, qualification from a lender, sale of buyer’s property, or other confirmation in any
offer to purchase or contract,

The Firm has the authority under section 779.32 of the Wisconsin Statutes to file 2 lien for commissions

or compensation earned but not paid when due against the commercial real estate, or the interest in the commercial
real estate, If any, that Is the subject of this Listing. "Commercial real estate” Includes all real estate except (a) real
property containing 8 or fewer dwelling units, (b) real property that is zoned for residential purposes and that does not
cantain any bulldings or structures, and (¢} real property that Is zoned for agricultural purposes,

Under Wisconsin law, a brokerage firm (hereinafter firm) and its brokers and salespersons (hereinafter agents) owe

certain dulies to all partles ts a transaction:

(a) The duty to provide brokerage setvices to you falrly and honestly,

(b) The duty ta exerclse reasonable skil and care in providing brokerage services to you.

(<) The duty to provide you with accurate information about market conditions within a reasonable time if you request ft,
unless disclosure of the information is prohibited by law.

(d) The duly to disclose to you in writing certain Material Adverse Facts about a property, unless disclosure of the
information is prohibited by Jaw, (See lines 245.248.)

(e) The duty to protect your confidentialily, Unless the law requires it, the fim and its agents will not disclose your
confidential information or the confidential information of other parties. (See lines 151-166.)

(f) The duty to safeguard trust funds and other property the firm or its agents holds.

(9) The duty, when negotiating, to present contract proposals in an objective and unbiased manner and disclose the
advantages and disadvantages of the proposals.

BECAUSE YOU HAVE ENTERED INTO AN AGENCY AGREEMENT WITH A FIRM, YOU ARE THE FIRM'S CLIENT.
A FIRM OWES ADDITIONAL DUTIES TO YOU AS A CLIENT OF THE FIRM:

(2) The fir or one of tts agents wil provide, at your request, information and advice on real estate matters that affect
your transaction, unless you retease the firm from this duty.

{b) The fim or one of its agenls must provide you with all material facts affecting the transaction, not just Adverse
Facts,

(c) The fim and its agents will fulfill the firm's obligations under the agency agreement and fulfit your lawful requests
that are within the scope of the agency agreement.

{d) The firm and its agents wifl negotiate for you, unless you ralease them from this duty,

(e) The finn and its agents will not place their interests ahead of your interests. The firm and its agents will not, unless
required by law, give information or advice 1o other parties who are not the firm's clients, if glving the information or
advice is contrary to your Inferests,

if you become involved in a transaction in which another party is also the firm's client {a "multiple representation

relationship"), different duties may apply.

Producad with ZipForm® by 2lplogix 18070 Fittosn Mils Road, Ftaqer, Michigen 48078 v gnLogix comy City of Whitewaler



116
117
118
118
20
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128

129

130
131

132
133

134
135

136
137
138
139
140

141
142
143
144
145

146
147
148

148
180

151
152
153
154
158
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166

167

168
169
170
171
172
173

Paga 30f 6, W83
® Designated agency means that different agents with the firm will negotiate on behalf of you and the other client or
clients In the transaction, and the firm's duties to you as a client will remain the same. Each agent will provide
information, oplnlons, and advice to the client for whom the agent is negotiating, to assist the client in the negotiations.
Each client will be able to receive information, opinions, and advice that will assist the client, sven If the Information,
opinlons, or advice gives the client advantages in the negotiations over the firm's other clients, An agent will not revesl
any of your confidentlal Information to another party unless raquired to do so by law.

, the same
agent may represent more than one client in a transaction,

N If you do not consent to a multiple representation relationship the firm will not be allowed to provide brokerage
services to more than one client In the transaction,

CHECK ONLY ONE OF THE THREE BELOW:

[ X3 The same firm may represent me and the other party as long as the same agent is not representing us
both. (multiple representation retationship with designated agency)

[:] The same finmn may represent me and the other parly, but the firm must remain neutral regardiess If one or
more different agenis are Involved, (multiple repressniation relationship without designated agenay)

L1 The same firm cannot represent both me and the other party In the same transaction. (I reject multiple
representation relationships)

NOTE: All cllents who are parties to this agency agreement consent to the selection checked above, You may
modify this selection by written notice to the firm at any time. Your firm s required to disclose to you In your
agency agreament the commission or fees that you may owe ta your firm. If you have any questions about the
commission or fees that you may owe based upon the type of agency relationship you select with your firm,
you should ask your firm befors slgning the agency agreement.

SUBAGENGY
Your firm may, with your authorization in the agency agreement, engage olher firms (subagent firms} to assist your firm by
providing brokerage services for your benefit, A subagent firm and the agents associated with the subagent firm wili not put
their own interasts ahead of your Interasts. A subagent firm will not, unless required by law, provide advice or opinions o
other parties If doing so Is contrary to your Interests.

PLEASE REVIEW TH!IS INFORMATION CAREFULLY. An agent can answaer your questions about brokerage

services, but if you need legal advice, tax advice, or a professional home inspection, contact an attorney, tax
advisor, or home Inspector,

This disclosure Is required by section 452,135 of the Wisconsin statutes and is for information only. It is a plain language
summary of the duties owed to you under section 452,133 (2) of the Wisconsin statutes,

E CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE TO CLIENTS: The Firm and its agents will keep confidential any Information given to

Is no longer providing brokerage services to you,

The following information is required to be disclosed by jaw;

1) Material Adverse Facts, as defined in section 452.01 (5y) of the Wisconsin statutes (see lines 245-248),

2) Any facls known by the FIrm and its agents that cantradict any information included in a written Inspection report on
the properly or real estate that is the subject of the transaction.

To ensure that the Firm and Its agents are aware of what speciflc information you conslder confidential, you may list that

Information below (see lines 163-164). At a later time, you may also provide the Firm with other information you

canslder fo be confidential.

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION: ____
NON-CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION (The following may be disclosed by the Firm and its agents):

2JQERRATION, ACGESS TO PROPERTY OR O LR RCRRNTATIONY The parties agree that the Firm and its
agents will work and cooperate with other firms and agents In marketing the Properly, including firms acting es
subagents (other fims engaged by the Finn - see lines 141-145) and firms representing buyers, Cooperation includes
providing access to the Property for showing purposes and presenting offers and other proposals from these firms to
Seller. Note any finns with whom the Flrm shall not cooperate, any firms or agents or buyers who shall not be allowed to
attend showings, and the specific terms of offers which should not be submitted to Seller:

Producad wilh YpFormd by zlpLoglx 18070 Fiflaan Mad Rodd, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www 2lnt et cor City of Whitewsler
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Page 4016, WB3
Seller agrees to cooperate with the Fimn in the Firm's
markeling efforts and to provide the Firm with all records, documents and other material In Seller's possession or contro)
which are fequired in connection with the sale. Seller authorizes the Firm to do those acls reasonably necessary to
effect a sale and Seller agrees to cooperate fully with these efforts which may include use of a multiple listing service,
Internet advertising or a lockbox system at the Property. Seller shall promptly refer all persons making Inquirles
concerning the Property to the Firm and notify the Firm In writing of any potential buyers with whom Seller negofiates or
who view the Property with Seller during the term of this Listing.
If Property is currently leased and lease(s) will extend beyond closing, Seller shall assign Seller's
rights under the lease(s) and transfer all sacurlty deposits and prepald rents (subject to agreed upon prorations) thereunder
to buyer &t closing. Seller acknowledges that Seller remains liable under the lease(s) unless relsased by tenant(s).
CAUTION: Seller should consider obtalning an Indemnification agreement from buyer for liabllities under the
lease(s) unloss released by tenants.

The Parties understand that i there is a dispute about this Listing or an glleged breach, and

the parties cannot rescive the dispute by mutual agreement, the parties may consider judicial resolution in court or may
consider alternative dispute resolution, Alternative dispute resolution may Include mediation and binding
arbitration. Should the parties desire to submit any potential dispute to alternative dispute resolution, it is recommended
that the parties add such in Additional Provisions or in an Addendum,

The Listing term Is extended for a period of one year as to any Protected Buyer. Upon

a written list of those buyers known by the Firm and its agents fo whom the extension period applies. Should this Listing
be terminated by Seller prior to the explration of the term stated in this Listing, this Listing shall be extended for
Protected Buyers, on the sama terms, for one year after the Listing Is terminated (lines 196-204).

Neither Seller nor the Firm has the legal right to unitaterally terminate this Listing absent a

material breach of contract by the other party. Seller understands that the parties to the Listing are Seller and the Firm.
Agents for the Firm do not have the authority to enter into a mutus! agreement to terminate the Listing, amend the
commission emount or shorten the term of this Listing, without the written consent of the agent(s)’ supervising broker. Seller
and the Fim agrea that any termination of this Listing by either party before the date stated on line 321 shall be
effective by the Seller only i stated in writing and delivered to the Firm in accordance with lines 290-312 and effective
by ths Firm only if stated in writing by the supervising broksr and delivered to Seller in accordance with lines 290-312,

CAUTION: Early termination of this Listing may be a breach of contract, causing the torminating party to

Seller represents to the Firm that as of the date of this Listing,
Seller has no notice or knowledge of any Defects affecting the Property other than those noted on the vacant land
disclosure report.
WARNING: IF SELLER REPRE ENTATIONS ARE INCORRECT OR INCOMPLETE, SELLER MAY BE LIABLE FOR
DAMAGES AND COSTS. ;

Seller is aware that there is a potential risk of injury, damage
andfor theft involving persons attending an "individual showing" or an “open hoyse" Seller accepts responsibility for
preparing the Property to minimize the likellhood of Injury, damage and/or loss of persona property. Seller agrees to
hold tha Firm and its agents harmless for any losses or liability resulting from personal injuty, property damage, or theft
occurring durlng "individual showlngs" or “open houses” other than those caused by the negligence or intentional
wrongdoing of the Firm and Its agents. Seller acknowledges that individual showings and open houses may be
conducted by licensees other than agents of the Firm, that appraisers and Inspectars may conduct appraisals and
inspections without being accompanied by agents of the Firm or other licensees, and that buyers or llcensaas may be
present at all Inspections and testing and may photograph or videotape Properly unless otherwise provided for In
additional provisions at lines 313-317 or in an addendum per lines 318-319.

(REEINITIONS§

N ADVERSE FACT; An “Adverse Fact' means any of the following:

a) A condition or occurrence that is generally recoghized by a competent licensee as dalng any of the following;
1) Signlficantly and adversely affecting the value of the Property:
2) Significantly reducing the structyral integrity of improvements to real estate; or
3) Presenting a signfficant health risk to occupants of the Property.

Produced with 21pFomm® by 2lpLogix 18070 Fitisen Me Road, Frasar, Michigan 48026 YA Z1pLog com Cily of Whitewaler
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b) Information thet indicates that a party ta a transaction Is not able to or does not intend to meet his or her obligations
under a contract or agreement made concerning ths transaction,

N - : Deadlines expressed as & humber of "days" from an event are calculated by excluding theday the
svent occurred and by counting subsequent calendar days.
® DEFECT; "Defect* means a condition ths would have a significant adverse effect on the value of the Property; that
would significantly impair the health or safety of future occupants of the Property; or that If not repalred, removed or
replaced would significantly shorten or adversely affect the expected normal life of the premises.
M FIRM: “Firm" means a {lcensed sole praprietor broker or a licensed broker business enlity.
- . A "Fixture"” Is an Item of propetly which is physically attached to or go closely assoclated with land so as
to be freated as part of the real estate, Including, without limitation, physically attached items not easlly removable
without damage 1o the premises, items specifically adapted to the premises, and ftems customarily freated as fixtures,
including, but not limited to, all; perennlal crops; garden bulbs; plants; shrubs and trees; and fences; storage bulldings
on permanent foundatlions and docks/plers on permanent foundations,
CAUTION: Annual crops are not part of the purchase price unless otherwise agreed.
m MATERIAL ADVERSE FACT: A "Materlal Adverse Fact" means an Adverse Fact that a party indicates is of such
significance, or that Is generally recognized by a competent licensea as being of such significance to a reasonable
party, that it affects or would affect the parly's decision to enter into a contract or agresment concerning a fransaction or
affects or would affect the party's decision about the terms of such a contract or agreement,
] . "Person Acting on Behalf of Buyer" shall mean any personjoined ininterest
with buyer, or otherwise acling on behalf of buyer, including but not limited to buyer's Immediate famlly, agents, employees,
directors, managers, members, officers, owners, partners, Incorporators and organizers, as well as any and ali corporations,
partnerships, limited liability companies, trusts or other entities created or controlled by, affiliated with or owned bybuyer,in
whole or in part whether created before or after expiration of this Listing.
® PROPERTY: Unless ofherwise stated, "Property" means all propery included in the list price as described on lines 2-4.
= ‘ D ER: Means a buysrwho personally, or through any Peraon Acting on Behalfof Buyer, during theterm of
this Listing:

1 !:)felhfarsi to Seller or the Firm or its agents @ written offer to purchase, exchange or aption on the Property during he term
of this Listing;
2) Views the Property with Seller or negotiates directly with Sefler by communicating with Seller regarding any potential
terms upoh which the buyer might scquire an Interest in the Properly: or
3) Attends an individual showing of the Property or communicates with agents of the Firm or cooperating firms regarding
any potentlal terms upon which the buyer might acquire an Interest in the Property, byt only If the Flrm or its agents
deliver the buyer's name to Seller, In writing, no later than three days after the earlier of expiration or termination (lines
196-204) of the Listing. The requlrement in 3), to deliver the buyer's name to Seller in writing, may be fulfilled as follows:
&) If the Listing is effective only as to certaln individuals who are identified in the Listing, by the identification of the
individuals In the Listing; or,
b) if abuyer has requested that the buyer's Identity remain confidential, by delivery of a written notice ldentifying the firm
or agents with whom the buyer negotiated and the date(s) of any individual showings or other negotiations,

lines 191-195,

[ (NON-DISCRIMINATION ) Seller and the Firm and its agents agree that they will not discriminate agalnst any

prospective buyer on account of race, color, sex, sexual orlentation as defined in Wisconsin Statutes, Section
111.32 (13m), disabliity, religion, nationa) origin, marital status, Jawful source of income, age, ancestry, family
status, status as a victim of domestic abuse, soxual assault, or stalking, or In any other unlawful mannar.

LEARNESTMONEY | If the Firm holds trust funds In connection with the transaction, they shall be retained by the Firmin the
Firm's trust account. The Firm may refuse to hold earnest money or ather trust funds. Should the Firm hold the eamest money,
the Firm shall hold and disburse the earnest money funds In accordance with Wis. Stat. Ch. 452 and Wis. Admin, Code Ch.

damages, then upon disbursement to Seller, the earnast money shall be pald first to relmburse the Firm for cash advances
made by the Firm on behalf of Seller and one half of the balance, but notin excess ofthe agreed commission, shall be paidto
the Firm as full commission in connection with said purchase transaction and the balance shall belong 1o Saller, This payment
to the Firm shall not terminate this Listing.

Unless otherwise provided, Sefler agrees to glve buyer occupancy of the Property at time of closing.
Unless otherwise agread, Seller agrees to have the Praperly free of all debris and personal property except for personal
property belonging to current tenants, sold to the buyer or leff with the huyer's consant.
N AB anJrEENDER REGISTRY | You may abtain information about the sex offender registry and

pens elstere wth t ruy'y oactlng the Wisconsin Departmen! of Corrections on the Internet at
hitp:/Aww.doc.wigov or by telephone at (608)240-5830.

Producad with 2ipfom® by zipLegix 18070 Aiftean Mlle Road, Fraser. Michidan 48028 wew 2il ogix com City of Whitewsies



Paga & of 6, WB-3
L AND WRITTEN NOTIC Unless otherwise stated In  this Listing, delivary of
9S {o a party shall be effactive only when accomplished by one of the methods specified at

290 | D RY OF DO

291 documents and written
292 lines 203-312.

203 (1) Personal Delivery; giving the document er written notice personally to the parly, or the parly's reciplent for defivery If
294 named at line 295 or 2686,

285 Seller's recipient for delivery (optional):
296 Firm's recipient for delivery (optional):
207 [ ] (2 Eax,) fax transmission of the document or written notice Io zhe following telephone number:

298 Seller: ( Firm:

209 [ X | (3) Commerclal Delivery; depositing the document or written notice fees prepald or charged to an account wih &
300 commercial delivery servics, addressed efther to the party, or to the parly's recipient for delivery i named at line 295 or
301 298, for delivery to the party's delivery address at line 305 or 308.

302 (4) U.S. Mail depositing tha document or written notite postage prepald in the U.S. Mail, addressed either to the
303 party, or to the party’s reciplent for delivery if named at line 285 or 296 for delivery to the party's delivery address at line
304 305 or 306,

805 Delivery address for Seller:
306 Delivery address for Firm:
307 (5) E-MalL elactronlically transmitting the document or written notice to the party's e-mall address, if glven below at
308 line 311 or 312, If this is & consumer transaction where the property being purchased or the sale proceeds are used
309 primarlly for personal, family or housshold purposes, each consumer providing an e-mail address below has first
310 consented electronically as raqulred by federal law.

311 E-Mall address for Seller; candergong@whitevater-wi ., gov

312 E-Mail address for Firm: dave@h2cre. com

313 | ADDITIONA] qu!gglgﬂg] This WR-3 Vacant Land Lipting Contract is considered a "Mapter
314 Vagant vand Liwting Contract" betwsen the City of Whitewater and H2E Commeralal Real
315 Esteate gervices, IQ, that includes marketing apnd spale of all city-ovned industrial

316 commercial & multifamily regidential development land, for the purpese of future

317 development (histed on Addendum A).

MaN

notic

318 | ADDENDA | The aftached addenda Addendum A & Exhibit B

319 isfare made part of this Listing.
%20 [TERN OF THE CONTRACT) From the 1st day of November ,2020  ,up
321 to the earlier of midnight of the 31gt day of October , 2023 y or the conveyance

322 of the entire Property.

323 BY SIGNING BELOW, SELLER ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIFT OF A COPY OF THIS LISTING CONTRACT AND
324 THAT HE/SHE HAS READ ALL 6 PAGES AS WELL A5 ANY ADDENDA AND ANY OTHER DOCUMENTS
325 INCORPORATED INTO THE LISTING.

326 (x)

327 Sellers Signature A Print Name | T Dae &
328 (x)

329 Seller's Signature A Print Name § Date &
330 (x)

331 Seller's Signature 4  Print Name | Dals &
332 (x)

333 Seller's Signature A~ Print Name } Date &

334 city of Whitewater
335 Seller Entity Name (if any) Print Name A

336 (%) 7&/_-——\ Cameron ([moﬂ,* C('-f*\/ Mg,« ()_.7_;)_‘/

337 Authorized Signature A Yn o ," ) ] - Ty _
338 Print Name & Title ) K. Amicio Q(+’1 Clerk. 9~.7-2f

339 H2C Commercial Real Estate Srvaes LLC
340 Firm Name 4

341 (%) > O QF_Q_Q.Q ] 9-7 01_1"'2/ !

342 Agent's Sgnature & PrintName | David Eazenfield Date A

Produced with ZpFonyd by ziploglx 18070 Filleon Milo Road, Frasar, Michigan 48028 wvaw 2ipbogix.com City of Whitewsle



a H2C Commercial

ﬁ ﬁ Real Estate Services

Addendum A

Zoned M-1 Genera) Manufacturing

TaxKey 8§
WUP 00322

A305000001

292-0515-3424-002
282-0515-3434-001
292-0515-3432-000

292-0515-3432-000

Parcel ID

1B
28
58
68
78

98

Acres
+/-21.6
+/- 54
+/- 56
+/- 3.7
+/- 2.7

+/-17.1

ok

Y
(part of ) g
(part of) o Ot

Zoned WUTP (Whitewater University Technology Park District)

Tex Key # Parcel ID Acres
A444300002 T +/-25.0
AQA AXQNNNTS 3‘:‘ :I’ s.g .
A444200003 3ar +/- 7.6

P



EXHIBY B
CITY-OWNED LOTS

City of o T
BUSINESS & TECH PARK, BLUFF RD., AND ROUNDABOUT %HHTEWATJBR

L
Generac

7

7
EEL Z

Jeflerson Count
" Waworth County . || PFd,

! Qpmpou Cobum
,/—rmmr:j Company
Golden 4

State Husco \
Foods /)
MacLloan. <y
| | Fo,
i
J L]
innovation
\ Center
LITTITRT
2
-
, .
f%‘ '
T 4 Wty
W §
ParcalCles 1B - 21.61 Acres
E£22) Blutf Road Commercial District Parcels ForSale  w 28 - 54+ Acres 1T - 252 Acres
CZZZ] Gold Shove! Parcels For Sale
- 37 - 7.6% Acres
m Roundabout Percals For Sple 5B - 5.6+ Acres
- 3./4
m Tech Park Certilled Sites For Saje ?S . 3;; ig:z:
(222 cuy soundary . N 88- 14 9% Acres

Feet 9B. 17 14 Acres




i
City of -

WHITEWATER

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP)
Listing and Brokerage Services for City of Whitewater, Wisconsin

ISSUE DATE: July 3, 2023
PROPOSAL DEADLINE: August 3, 2023 AT 3:00 P.M. (Central Time)

SUBMIT TO:

City of Whitewater — City Manager’s Office
Attention: CDA Administrative Assistant
312 West Whitewater Street

P.O.Box 178

Whitewater, W1 53190

BACKGROUND: The City of Whitewater, Wisconsin (the “City””) owns undeveloped

land, including commercial and residential parcels. To maximize the return and efficiency on
these assets, the City is seeking qualified brokerage services to facilitate the sale of property on
the City’s behalf.

SCOPE OF SERVICES: The selected broker(s) will provide the following services, but

are not limited to:

Conducting market analyses.

Developing marketing strategies and materials.

Handling inquiries and showing properties.

Representing the City during negotiations.

Providing expert advice and consultation on real estate market conditions, potential
returns, and investment opportunities.

PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS: All proposals must include:

An executive summary of the proposal.

A detailed description of the firm’s history, size, structure, personnel and experience
providing similar services to government entities.

Proposed team structure and resumes of key personnel to e assigned to this project.
Description of the firm’s knowledge of the local real estate market and demonstrated
experience in managing and selling similar properties.

A detailed fee proposal, outlining commission rates, fees, and any other potential costs to
be incurred by the City.

References from at least three (3) clients for whom the proposer has provided similar
Services.



IV. EVALUATION CRITERIA: Proposals will be evaluated based on:
Qualifications and experience of the firm and proposed team.
Understanding of local real estate market conditions and trends.

The demonstrated ability to provide the services required.

Fee proposal.

V. TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The City reserves the right to reject any and all
proposals received as a result of this request, to negotiate with any qualified source, or to cancel
in part or in its entirety this RFP if it is in the best interests of the City to do so.

For questions or clarifications regarding this RFP, please contact:

John Weidl, City Manager
jweidl@whitewater-wi.gov
262-473-0104

The City of Whitewater encourages participation from all qualified brokerage firms, including
Minority and Women Business Enterprises (M/WBE).

The City of Whitewater, Wisconsin is an Equal Opportunity Employer.


mailto:jweidl@whitewater-wi.gov
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